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1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC requirements. Modifications not 
expressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted by the FCC, to use the product.

2. IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories and/or another product use only high quality shielded cables. Cable/s 
supplied with this product MUST be used. Follow all installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void your FCC authori-
zation to use this product in the USA.

3. NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC 
rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a 
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a res-
idential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

(529-M03 FCC class A 01)

FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)

(529-M02 FCC sdoc YCA 02)

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION STATEMENT
(Supplier’s declaration of conformity procedure)

Responsible Party : Yamaha Corporation of America
Address : 6600 Orangethorpe Avenue, Buena Park, CA. 90620, U.S.A.

Telephone : 714-522-9011
Type of Equipment : Signal Processor

Model Name : DME10

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to two following conditions:
1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation.
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PRECAUCIONES
LEER DETENIDAMENTE ANTES DE 
EMPEZAR 
Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para 
futuras consultas.

 ADVERTENCIA
Siga siempre las precauciones básicas detalladas a 
continuación para prevenir la posibilidad de lesiones 
graves, o incluso la muerte, por descargas eléctricas, 
cortocircuitos, daños, incendios u otros peligros. Entre 
estas precauciones se incluyen, aunque no de forma 
exclusiva, las siguientes:

Si observa cualquier anomalía

• Si surge cualquiera de los problemas siguientes, apague 
inmediatamente el interruptor de alimentación y desenchufe el 
aparato. 
- -El cable de alimentación o el enchufe están desgastados o 

dañados.
- Se emite humo u olores no habituales.
- Ha caído algún objeto o agua dentro del producto.
- Se produce una pérdida repentina de sonido mientras se 

está utilizando el producto.
- Aparecen grietas o cualquier otro signo visible de deterioro 

en el producto.
Seguidamente, pida al personal cualificado del servicio 
técnico de NEXO que revise o repare el producto.

Alimentación

• No coloque el cable de alimentación cerca de fuentes de 
calor, como calefactores o radiadores, no lo doble 
excesivamente ni deteriore el cable de ninguna otra forma, no 
coloque objetos pesados sobre él ni lo ponga donde alguien 
pudiera pisarlo, tropezar o pasarle objetos por encima.

• Utilice solo el voltaje especificado como correcto para el 
producto. El voltaje requerido aparece impreso en la placa 
identificativa del producto.

• Utilice únicamente el cable de alimentación/enchufe 
suministrado o especificado.
Si va a utilizar el producto en una zona diferente a aquella 
donde realizó la compra, es posible que el cable de 
alimentación que se incluye no sea el adecuado. Consulte 
con el distribuidor de NEXO.

• No utilice el cable/enchufe suministrados para otros productos.
• Compruebe periódicamente el enchufe y quite la suciedad o 

el polvo que pudiera haberse acumulado en él.
• Asegúrese de insertar a fondo el cable eléctrico para evitar 

descargas eléctricas o un incendio.
• Este producto recibe alimentación de varias fuentes. Al 

instalar el producto, asegúrese de que puede 
accederse fácilmente a la toma de CA. Si se 
produce algún problema o un fallo en el 
funcionamiento, apague inmediatamente el 
interruptor de alimentación y desconecte todos los 
enchufes de la toma de corriente. Incluso cuando 
el interruptor de alimentación esté apagado, si el 
cable de alimentación no está desenchufado de la 
toma de CA de la pared, el producto no estará 
desconectado de la fuente de alimentación. 

• Desenchufe el cable eléctrico de la toma de corriente cuando 
no vaya a utilizar el producto durante periodos de tiempo 
prolongados.

• No toque el producto ni el cable eléctrico durante una 
tormenta eléctrica.

• Asegúrese de realizar la conexión a una toma adecuada y 
con una conexión a tierra de protección. Una conexión a tierra 
incorrecta puede ocasionar descargas eléctricas, fuego o 
daños.

No abrir

• Este producto no contiene piezas cuyo mantenimiento pueda 
realizar el usuario. No intente desmontar los componentes 
internos ni modificarlos de ningún modo. 

Advertencia sobre el agua

• No exponga el producto a la lluvia, ni lo use cerca del agua o 
en lugares donde haya mucha humedad, ni le ponga encima 
recipientes (como jarrones, botellas o vasos) que contengan 
líquido, ya que puede derramarse y penetrar en el interior del 
aparato. 

• Nunca enchufe o desenchufe un cable eléctrico con las 
manos húmedas.

Advertencia sobre el fuego

• No coloque objetos muy calientes ni llamas abiertas cerca del 
producto, ya que podrían provocar un incendio.

Pérdida auditiva

• Antes de conectar el producto a otros dispositivos, 
desconecte la alimentación de todos ellos. Asimismo, antes 
de encender o apagar los dispositivos, asegúrese de ajustar 
el nivel de volumen de todos ellos al mínimo. De no seguir 
estas instrucciones, existe riesgo de pérdida de audición, 
descarga eléctrica o daños en el dispositivo.

• Al activar la alimentación de CA en el sistema de audio, active 
siempre el amplificador de potencia en ÚLTIMO LUGAR, para 
evitar una pérdida de audición o daños en los altavoces. Al 
apagar la alimentación, el amplificador de potencia se debe 
desactivar en PRIMER LUGAR por el mismo motivo.

Pilas/batería

• Realice la carga dentro del rango de temperaturas de carga 
especificado. Si se realiza la carga a una temperatura no 
comprendida en ese rango, pueden provocarse fugas, 
recalentamiento, explosión o daños.

• No tire la pila o batería al fuego.
No exponga la pila o batería a condiciones extremas de baja 
presión de aire, frío o calor (como bajo la luz solar directa o en 
contacto con fuego), ni a humedad o polvo excesivos.
De lo contrario, la pila o batería podría explotar y provocar un 
incendio o lesiones.

• No desmonte la pila o batería. El incumplimiento de esta 
instrucción puede producir un incendio, sobrecalentamiento, 
una explosión o un funcionamiento defectuoso. Si el 
contenido de una pila o batería entra en contacto con las 
manos o los ojos, puede causar ceguera o quemaduras 
químicas.

PA_es_15  1/2
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 ATENCIÓN
Siga siempre las precauciones básicas indicadas a 
continuación para evitar posibles lesiones físicas a usted 
o a otros. Entre estas precauciones se incluyen, aunque 
no de forma exclusiva, las siguientes:

Alimentación

• Cuando desenchufe el cable eléctrico del producto o de la 
toma de corriente, hágalo tomándolo del enchufe y no del 
cable. Si tira del cable, éste puede dañarse.

Colocación y conexión

• No ponga el producto en una posición inestable o en una 
colocación sometida a demasiadas vibraciones, donde pudiera 
caerse accidentalmente y causar lesiones.

• Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los niños. Este 
producto no es adecuado para su uso en lugares donde sea 
probable que haya niños presentes.

• No bloquee los conductos de ventilación. Este producto está 
provisto de orificios de ventilación en la parte delantera/trasera 
que evitan que la temperatura interna aumente en exceso. 
Concretamente, no coloque el producto sobre un lado ni boca 
abajo. Una ventilación inadecuada podría producir 
sobrecalentamiento y posibles daños en los productos o, 
incluso, un incendio.

• Para garantizar una disipación de calor adecuada del 
producto, cuando lo instale:
- No tape el dispositivo con ningún tipo de tela. 
- No instale el dispositivo sobre moquetas o alfombras. 
- Asegúrese de que la superficie superior queda hacia arriba; 

no lo instale sobre los laterales ni boca abajo. 
- No utilice el producto en un lugar demasiado pequeño y mal 

ventilado. 
Una ventilación inadecuada podría producir 
sobrecalentamiento y posibles daños en los productos o, 
incluso, un incendio. Asegúrese de que haya espacio 
suficiente alrededor del producto: como mínimo 10 cm en los 
laterales y 15 cm detrás.

• Si el producto va montado en un bastidor EIA estándar, lea 
detenidamente la sección “Precauciones para el montaje en 
bastidor” en la página 37. Una ventilación inadecuada podría 
producir sobrecalentamiento y posibles daños en los 
productos, un funcionamiento defectuoso o incluso un 
incendio.
Si este producto se va a utilizar en un lugar reducido que no 
sea el bastidor EIA estándar, asegúrese de que haya espacio 
suficiente alrededor del producto: como mínimo 10 cm por los 
lados y 15 cm por detrás.

• No coloque el producto en un lugar donde pueda entrar en 
contacto con gases corrosivos o con salitre. Si ocurriera, 
podría dar lugar a un funcionamiento defectuoso.

• Antes de cambiar el producto de lugar, desconecte todos los 
cables.

Mantenimiento

• Retire el enchufe de la toma de CA cuando limpie el producto.

Precauciones de uso

• No meta los dedos ni las manos en ninguno de los huecos o 
aberturas del producto (orificios de ventilación).

• No se apoye en el producto ni coloque objetos pesados sobre 
él. 

Pila/batería de reserva

• No sustituya la pila o batería de reserva usted mismo. Si lo 
hiciera, podría producirse una explosión y/o daños en los 
productos.
Cuando es necesario cambiar la pila o batería de reserva, 
aparece el texto “Low Battery” (Batería baja) o “No Battery” 
(Batería agotada) en la pantalla. En tal caso, póngase en 
contacto con el distribuidor de NEXO y solicite que personal 
cualificado del servicio técnico de NEXO sustituya la pila o 
batería de reserva.

PA_es_15  2/2
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AVISO
Para evitar la posibilidad de que se produzcan errores de 
funcionamiento o daños en el producto, los datos u otros 
objetos, tenga en cuenta las advertencias que se incluyen a 
continuación.

 Manejo y mantenimiento
• No conecte este producto a una red wifi pública y/o a 

Internet directamente. Conecte este producto a Internet 
solo a través de un enrutador que disponga de una 
protección por contraseña segura. Consulte con el 
fabricante de su enrutador si desea más información 
acerca de cuáles son las mejores prácticas de seguridad.

• No utilice el producto cerca de aparatos de televisión, 
radios u otros productos eléctricos. De lo contrario, es 
posible que el producto, el aparato de televisión o la radio 
generen ruido.

• Para evitar que el panel se deforme, que los componentes 
internos sufran daños o que el funcionamiento se vuelva 
inestable, no exponga el producto a un exceso de polvo o 
vibraciones, ni a calor o frío intensos.

• No instale el producto en ningún lugar donde se produzcan 
cambios de temperatura drásticos. De lo contrario, podría 
formarse condensación en el interior o en la superficie del 
producto y estropearlo.

• Si existen motivos para creer que se pueda haber 
producido condensación, deje pasar varias horas sin 
encender el producto, hasta que la condensación se haya 
secado por completo, para evitar posibles daños.

• Tampoco coloque objetos de vinilo, plástico o goma sobre 
el producto, pues podrían alterar o decolorar el panel.

• Limpie el producto con un paño suave y seco. No limpie las 
superficies del producto con hipoclorito de sodio, alcohol, 
benceno, diluyentes de pintura, líquidos de limpieza ni 
paños impregnados con productos químicos, pues podrían 
causar decoloración o cambiar las características de la 
superficie.

• Utilice un cable USB de tipo C (de USB-A a USB-C o de 
USB-C a USB-C) con una longitud inferior a 3 metros.

Información
 Acerca del copyright

• La copia del software y la reproducción total o parcial de 
este manual sin la autorización escrita del fabricante están 
expresamente prohibidas.

 Acerca de las funciones y datos que incluye 
el producto
• Este producto utiliza un módulo Dante proporcionado por 

Audinate Pty. Ltd. Puede usar Dante Controller para 
mostrar información sobre el módulo Dante utilizado en 
este producto.
Visite el sitio web de Audinate para obtener más 
información sobre la licencia de software de código abierto 
aplicable a cada módulo Dante.
https://www.audinate.com/software-licensing

 Acerca de este manual
• Las ilustraciones y las pantallas de este manual se 

muestran únicamente a efectos orientativos.
• NEXO S.A. no asume responsabilidad alguna ni ofrece 

garantía de ninguna índole en relación con el uso del 
software y de la documentación, y no puede ser 
considerada responsable de los resultados de la utilización 
de este manual ni del software.

• Los nombres de empresas y de productos que aparecen 
en este manual son marcas comerciales o marcas 
comerciales registradas de sus respectivos propietarios.

• El software podría ser modificado y actualizado sin previo 
aviso.

 Acerca de la eliminación
• Este producto contiene componentes reciclables.

Cuando deseche este producto, póngase en contacto con 
las autoridades locales correspondientes.

(1003-M06 plate top es 01)

Advertencia
El funcionamiento de este equipo en un entorno 
residencial podría causar interferencias de radio.

NEXO no se responsabiliza de los daños ocasionados como 
consecuencia de un uso inadecuado o modificaciones 
realizadas en el producto, ni tampoco por datos perdidos o 
destruidos.

El número de modelo, el número de serie, los requisitos de 
alimentación, etc. pueden encontrarse en la placa de 
identificación o cerca de ella. Esta placa se encuentra en la 
parte superior de la unidad. Debe tomar nota del número de 
serie en el espacio proporcionado a continuación y 
conservar este manual como comprobante permanente de 
su compra para facilitar la identificación en caso de robo.

N.º de modelo 

N.º de serie 

https://www.audinate.com/software-licensing
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Introducción
Gracias por adquirir un procesador de señales NEXO DME10. Este producto puede procesar una amplia gama de señales de 
audio. En este Manual de Instalación se describe cómo configurar varios ajustes básicos durante la instalación. Para asegurarse 
de que pueda utilizar correctamente toda la gama de funciones del producto, asegúrese de leer este Manual de Instalación antes 
de utilizar el producto. Tras leer este Manual de Instalación, téngalo a mano como referencia futura.

Características
• Procesador de señales programable para sistemas de audio en una amplia variedad de aplicaciones

El DME10 es un procesador con numerosas opciones de configuración que ofrece sofisticadas funcionalidades y una calidad 
de audio sobresaliente para su uso en una amplia variedad de aplicaciones. Además de las funciones básicas de mezcla 
matricial, ecualización, retardo, compresor y compuerta, también incluye muchos componentes que admiten una amplia 
variedad de aplicaciones, tales como mezclador automático y combinador de salas. También es compatible con sistemas de 
audio a gran escala con 256 × 256 canales de entradas y salidas Dante.

• El software de aplicación ProVisionaire Design de Yamaha le permite diseñar un sistema de audio completo.
El software de la aplicación ProVisionaire Design le permite programar diversas funciones de procesamiento de audio del 
DME10. También le permite diseñar un sistema de audio integrado completo, incluyendo entradas/salidas y amplificadores.

• El software de la aplicación AFC Image Controller de Yamaha puede crear un entorno de sonido envolvente en 
cualquier espacio.
El software de la aplicación AFC Image Controller se puede utilizar para configurar y controlar un sistema AFC Image.
Permite crear una experiencia acústica envolvente al ofrecer a los usuarios la flexibilidad de controlar la posición percibida de 
las imágenes de sonido dentro de un espacio en diversas aplicaciones, como teatros, salas de ópera, salas de conciertos, 
instalaciones de sonido y parques temáticos.

• Compatibilidad con controles externos de Yamaha
El DME10 es compatible con todos los paneles de control empotrados en la pared DCP. También es compatible con la 
aplicación ProVisionaire Control PLUS para Windows, que se puede utilizar para personalizar los diseños. El DME10 también 
es compatible con la personalización de entornos operativos basados en aplicaciones de equipos específicos. ProVisionaire 
Control PLUS le permite enviar audio a la aplicación ProVisionaire Kiosk para Windows e iOS y utilizarlas como una aplicación 
dedicada para el funcionamiento in situ.

Índice
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Manuales incluidos............................................................. 37
Software ProVisionaire Design de Yamaha........................37
AFC Image de Yamaha ......................................................37
Controlador Yamaha Steinberg USB.................................. 37
Actualización del firmware.................................................. 37
Precauciones para el montaje en bastidor ......................... 37

Instalar conectores Euroblock ............................................38
Conectar la fuente de alimentación ....................................38
Encender/apagar el equipo.................................................38
Instalar el gancho del cable ................................................39
Ajustes de la unidad principal .............................................39
Restaurar (reinicializar) los ajustes de fábrica....................41
Especificaciones generales ................................................42
Dimensiones..................................................................... 116

Contenido del paquete (comprobar)
 Manual de Instalación (este manual) x 1
 Conectores Euroblock (16 patillas, paso de 3,50 mm) × 2
 Cables de alimentación × 2
 Gancho del cable × 1
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Manuales incluidos
• Manual de instalación del DME10 (este manual)

Describe detalladamente el procedimiento de instalación, 
desde la conexión de la fuente de alimentación hasta la 
configuración del sistema.

• Manual de referencia del DME10 (HTML)
Describe cómo configurar los ajustes y utilizar el sistema.

• Guía del usuario de ProVisionaire Design de Yamaha 
(HTML)
Describe el funcionamiento del software ProVisionaire 
Design para controlar el DME10 desde un ordenador.
https://manual.yamaha.com/pa/pv/pvd/

• Guía del usuario de AFC Image Controller de Yamaha 
(HTML)
Describe cómo utilizar el software AFC Image Controller 
para controlar AFC Image, un componente que se puede 
adquirir, desde un ordenador.
https://manual.yamaha.com/audio/apps_software/
afc_image_controller

Software ProVisionaire Design de 
Yamaha
Esta aplicación para Windows integra ajustes para 
dispositivos tales como procesadores de señales, 
amplificadores e interfaces de audio.

Puede descargar ProVisionaire Design desde este sitio web.
https://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Consulte la Guía del usuario de ProVisionaire Design 
(HTML) para obtener más información.

AFC Image de Yamaha
Se trata de un sistema de control de imágenes de sonido 
que permite una producción acústica envolvente en una 
amplia variedad de aplicaciones, como teatros, salas de 
ópera, salas de conciertos y otras instalaciones.

Visite el siguiente sitio web para descargar el software de la 
aplicación AFC Image Controller que se puede utilizar para 
el control de imágenes de sonido.
https://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Consulte la Guía del usuario de AFC Image Controller 
(HTML) para obtener más información.

Controlador Yamaha Steinberg 
USB
El software de controlador Yamaha Steinberg USB le 
permite conectar el DME10 a un ordenador mediante USB.
Se pueden intercambiar hasta ocho (8) señales de audio de 
entrada/salida con el software DAW y otros dispositivos.

Puede descargar el software de controlador desde este sitio 
web.
https://www.yamahaproaudio.com/

Actualización del firmware
El firmware de la unidad principal se puede actualizar para 
mejorar la operatividad, añadir funciones y corregir errores.
Si existe una actualización de firmware disponible, la 
información pertinente se publicará en este sitio web.
https://www.nexo-sa.com/

Consulte la Guía del usuario de ProVisionaire Design 
(HTML) para ver el procedimiento de actualización y los 
ajustes de la unidad principal.

Precauciones para el montaje en 
bastidor
El intervalo de temperaturas de funcionamiento garantizado 
para el producto es de 0 a 40 °C. Si monta solo unidades 
DME10, se pueden montar y utilizar varias unidades en un 
bastidor EIA estándar sin dejar espacio entre ellas. Si el 
DME10 se monta en un bastidor EIA estándar junto con 
otros dispositivos, el calor generado por estos puede afectar 
negativamente el rendimiento debido a las elevadas 
temperaturas que se alcanzan en el interior del bastidor. 
Para evitar la acumulación de calor en el interior del 
producto, monte siempre los productos de forma que se 
cumplan las siguientes condiciones.

• Si se monta conjuntamente con un amplificador u otros 
dispositivos que suelen generar calor, deje al menos una 
unidad de espacio entre el producto y los otros 
dispositivos. Además, para garantizar una ventilación 
adecuada, instale un panel de ventilación en esos 
espacios o déjelos abiertos.

• El DME10 está diseñado para que el aire entre por la parte 
delantera y salga por la posterior. Por tanto, no debe 
instalar el DME10 junto con otros dispositivos que tomen 
aire por la parte posterior y lo expulsen por la delantera.

• Deje la parte posterior abierta y coloque el bastidor a una 
distancia mínima de 10 cm de cualquier pared o techo. Si 
no se puede dejar abierta la parte posterior del bastidor, 
utilice un kit de ventilador disponible en el mercado u otro 
sistema de ventilación forzada. Si se instala un kit de 
ventilador, tenga en cuenta que encerrar la parte posterior 
del bastidor puede mejorar la disipación del calor en 
algunos casos. Para obtener más información, consulte el 
manual de instrucciones del bastidor y del kit de ventilador.

En algunos casos, y dependiendo de los números de versión de los 
dispositivos incorporados en la red Dante, puede que sea necesario 
realizar una actualización para facilitar la compatibilidad con otros 
dispositivos. Si desea más información, consulte la tabla de 
compatibilidad del firmware en el sitio web de NEXO indicado 
anteriormente.

NOTA

https://manual.yamaha.com/pa/pv/pvd/
https://manual.yamaha.com/audio/apps_software/afc_image_controller
https://www.yamahaproaudio.com/
https://www.yamahaproaudio.com/
https://www.yamahaproaudio.com/
https://www.nexo-sa.com/
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Instalar conectores Euroblock
Utilice los conectores Euroblock incluidos para conectar a 
los terminales [GPI].

1. Inserte el conector Euroblock hasta el final en la 
unidad del conector principal [GPI] hasta que haga 
tope con el lado más lejano. A continuación, empuje 
hacia arriba el cierre en los lados izquierdo y derecho.

2. Para desconectar los conectores Euroblock, baje los 
cierres izquierdo y derecho y extraiga el conector.

Conectar la fuente de alimentación

1. Conecte el cable de alimentación incluido. En primer 
lugar, conecte el cable de alimentación a la unidad 
principal y luego enchúfelo a una toma de corriente.

Encender/apagar el equipo
1. Utilice el interruptor de alimentación en el panel 

posterior para encender ( I ) o apagar ( ) la 
alimentación.

Preparación y procesamiento de los cables
Pele el cable que se va a conectar al conector Euroblock de 
la forma indicada a continuación y conecte los cables 
conductores. Tenga en cuenta que el solapamiento o la 
vibración de los cables conectados al Euroblock pueden 
provocar la rotura del cable conductor debido a la fatiga del 
metal.

3,5 mm 
Euroblock de 16 patillas

Atención
Si el Euroblock se conecta mediante cables 
conductores, no los recubra con soldadura.

Si los cables se desconectan y reconectan con frecuencia, 
se recomienda utilizar terminales de clavija con fundas 
aislantes. Utilice conectores de patillas como el que se 
muestra a continuación.

Utilice un modelo con un diámetro máximo de 1,3 mm y una 
longitud de unos 5 mm (como el modelo AI0, 5-6WH de Phoenix 
Contact).

Unos 5 mmDimensiones 
de referencia

1,3 mm o menos

Unos 5 mm

1
2

Advertencia
Utilice siempre el cable de alimentación incluido con 
el producto. No utilice el cable de alimentación 
incluido en otros productos. Hacerlo podría 
provocar un fallo, generación de calor, incendio u 
otros problemas. 

Atención
Apague siempre el equipo antes de conectar o 
desconectar el cable de alimentación.

• Para desconectar el cable de alimentación, siga los pasos 
anteriores en orden inverso.

• Presione el pestillo del cable de alimentación para desconectarlo.

AVISO
• Si enciende y apaga la alimentación rápidamente y de forma 

consecutiva con el interruptor, se puede producir un fallo de 
funcionamiento de la unidad. 
Tras apagar la unidad con con el interruptor, espere al menos seis 
segundos antes de volver a encenderla.

• Aunque el equipo esté apagado, continúa fluyendo una pequeña 
cantidad de corriente. Desconecte siempre el cable de 
alimentación de la toma de corriente si no va a utilizar la unidad 
durante un período de tiempo prolongado.

NOTA
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Instalar el gancho del cable
Se incluye un gancho del cable para evitar la desconexión 
accidental del cable USB. Para acoplar el gancho del cable, 
siga los pasos que se indican a continuación.

1. Enganche un extremo del gancho del cable incluido 
en el extremo inferior de la ranura de seguridad, 
situada en la zona inferior izquierda del panel 
posterior.

2. Introduzca el otro extremo del gancho en el extremo 
superior de la ranura de seguridad.

3. Introduzca el cable USB a través del gancho y luego 
conéctelo al puerto USB.

Ajustes de la unidad principal

Vista general del panel frontal

q Indicador [A/B]
El indicador [A/B] muestra si los terminales [A]/[B] AC IN 
(entrada de alimentación) están conectados a la 
corriente. Se ilumina en verde cuando el equipo está 
encendido.

w Tecla [Fn]
Pulse la tecla [Fn] para que se muestre la pantalla 
[Device Mute]. Púlsela de nuevo para visualizar la 
pantalla [Control Function].

e Tecla [MENU/HOME]
Pulse la tecla [MENU/HOME] para alternar entre las 
pantallas [Menu] y [Home].

r Tecla [ ] (retroceso)
Pulse la tecla [ ] (retroceso) para visualizar la 
pantalla anterior.

t Mando principal
Gire el mando principal para seleccionar parámetros o 
cambiar los valores de ajuste de los parámetros. Pulse el 
mando para aplicar el ajuste.

Ajuste del PANEL LOCK/UNLOCK
Mantenga pulsadas las teclas [MENU/HOME] y [ ] 
(retroceso) durante al menos dos segundos para bloquear o 
desbloquear el panel.
Cuando el panel está bloqueado, se muestra un icono de 
llave en la pantalla [Home].

q ew rt
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Definir la ID de la unidad
Si se utilizan varias unidades DME10, compruebe que no 
haya conflicto con las ID de la unidad.

1. En la pantalla [Menu], gire el mando principal para 
seleccionar [Settings] y, a continuación, pulse el 
mando para aplicar el ajuste.
Se muestra la pantalla [Unit ID].

2. En la pantalla [Unit ID], pulse el mando principal para 
activar el modo de edición.

3. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar la ID 
deseada.
Cuando se cambia la ID de una unidad, el valor parpadea.
El rango de valores es de 01 a FE en formato hexadecimal.

4. Una vez seleccionada la ID de la unidad que desea 
cambiar, pulse el mando principal.
Se muestra un mensaje para indicarle que reinicie la 
unidad.

5. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar [Yes] y, a 
continuación, pulse el mando para aplicar el ajuste.
La nueva ID de unidad se activa después de reiniciar la 
unidad.

Conectar a ProVisionaire Design de 
Yamaha
Conecte el ordenador (en el que se ha instalado el software 
ProVisionaire Design) directamente al conector de red o al 
conector Primary de Dante del panel posterior de la unidad 
principal, o bien conéctelo a través de una unidad de 
conmutación.

Ajustar la dirección IP
La dirección IP especifica el puerto (DME Control Port1, 
DME Control Port2) utilizado para comunicarse con 
ProVisionaire Design de Yamaha.

1. En la pantalla [Menu], gire el mando principal para 
seleccionar [Settings] y, a continuación, pulse el 
mando para aplicar el ajuste.
Se muestra la pantalla [Unit ID].

2. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar [IP Settings] 
y, a continuación, pulse el mando principal para 
aplicar el ajuste.
Se muestra la pantalla [DME Control Port1].

3. En la pantalla [DME Control Port1], pulse el mando 
principal para seleccionar la pantalla [Network 
Mode].

4. Pulse el mando principal para activar el modo de 
edición.

5. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar [Unit ID] y 
luego púlselo para aplicar la selección.

Este proceso establece la dirección IP en 192.168.0.x 
(donde "x" indica la ID de la unidad) y la máscara de 
subred en 255.255.255.0.
Tanto la dirección IP como la máscara de subred se 
expresan en formato decimal.

Para obtener información sobre los ajustes del modo DHCP o del 
modo de IP estática, consulte la Guía del usuario de ProVisionaire 
Design de Yamaha.

NOTA
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Silenciar o anular el silencio
1. Pulse la tecla [Fn] para que se muestre la pantalla 

[Device Mute].

2. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar [Yes] y 
luego púlselo para aplicar la selección.
Puede confirmarse la activación/desactivación del 
silencio observando los iconos de la parte superior de la 
pantalla [Home].

Para anular el silencio del dispositivo, pulse de nuevo la 
tecla [Fn].

Restaurar (reinicializar) los 
ajustes de fábrica
Hay dos formas de inicializar el producto.

Seleccionando [Settings] y luego 
[Initialize Settings]
No apague el equipo durante la inicialización.

1. En la pantalla [Menu], gire el mando principal para 
seleccionar [Settings] y, a continuación, pulse el 
mando para aplicar el ajuste.
Se muestra la pantalla [Unit ID].

2. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar [Initialize 
Settings] y, a continuación, pulse el mando para 
aplicar la selección.

Se muestra una pantalla que le permite seleccionar el 
ajuste que desea inicializar.

3. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar el ajuste 
que desea inicializar y, a continuación, active (On) 
solo ese ajuste.

Además de los ajustes de procesamiento de señales, los 
siguientes ajustes también se inicializan si se activan 
(On).

4. Una vez que termine de seleccionar los ajustes, gire 
el mando principal para seleccionar [Initialize] y 
luego pulse el mando.
Se muestra una pantalla de confirmación de la 
inicialización.

5. Gire el mando principal para seleccionar [Yes] y 
luego púlselo para aplicar la selección.
El sistema se reinicia automáticamente cuando termina 
la inicialización.

Forzar la inicialización si ha olvidado 
el código PIN
Si olvida el código PIN para bloquear el panel o el PIN del 
administrador, y no se puede seleccionar [Initialize] en la 
pantalla [Settings], puede utilizar el siguiente método para 
forzar la inicialización.

1. Encienda el equipo manteniendo pulsadas 
simultáneamente las teclas [Fn], [MENU/HOME] y 
[ ] (retroceso).

2. Mantenga pulsadas estas tres teclas hasta que se 
muestren en pantalla el logotipo de NEXO y luego la 
pantalla de inicialización.
El sistema se reinicia automáticamente cuando termina 
la inicialización.

Pulse la tecla [Fn] dos veces seguidas para visualizar la pantalla de 
activación/desactivación de la función de control. A continuación, 
puede especificar los ajustes de la misma manera que se ha descrito 
anteriormente.

NOTA

IP Settings
Unit ID/ Device Name
Dante Settings
Stored Files

Este proceso de inicialización regular no inicializa los valores del PIN 
del administrador ni la información de activación de la licencia.

Este proceso de inicialización forzada no modifica la información de 
activación de la licencia, pero restablece todos los demás ajustes a 
la configuración predeterminada de fábrica.

NOTA

NOTA
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Especificaciones generales

* El contenido de este manual se aplica a las últimas especificaciones según la fecha de publicación. 
Para obtener el último manual, acceda al sitio web de NEXO y descargue el archivo del manual.

Interfaz de Dante Recuento de canales 256IN, 256OUT, redundante
Frecuencia de muestreo 44,1/48/88,2/96 kHz
Profundidad de bits 24/32 bits

Audio USB Recuento de canales 8IN, 8OUT con SRC
Frecuencia de muestreo 44,1/48/88,2/96 kHz

Conectores Dante etherCON × 2 (PRIMARY / SECONDARY)
1000Base-T

DCP RJ45 × 1
USB TO HOST USB 2.0 de tipo C (audio USB)
USB TO DEVICE USB 2.0 de tipo A (para guardar archivos)
Red RJ45 × 1

100Base-TX
GPIO Euroblock de 16 patillas (mini) × 2

(GPI × 16, GPO × 8, +5 V de alimentación × 4)
MIDI DIN de 5 patillas × 2 (IN, OUT)
AC IN Entrada de CA (IEC, V-Lock) × 2

Requisitos de alimentación de CA 100 V a 240 V; 50 Hz/60 Hz
Consumo de energía 100 W
Temperatura de funcionamiento De 0 °C a +40 °C
Temperatura de almacenamiento De −20 °C a +60 °C
Dimensiones (ancho × alto × fondo) 480 × 132 × 363 mm (3U)
Peso neto 9,5 kg
Contenido del paquete Manual de instalación (este manual), conectores Euroblock (16 patillas, 

paso de 3,50 mm) × 2, cables de alimentación × 2, gancho del cable × 1
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Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004

http://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRO-
DUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.
"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for
use, reproduction, and distribution as defined by
Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity
authorized by the copyright owner that is granting
the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting
entity and all other entities that control, are con-
trolled by, or are under common control with that
entity. For the purposes of this definition, "control"
means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by
contract or otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty per-
cent (50%) or more of the outstanding shares, or (iii)
beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal
Entity exercising permissions granted by this
License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for
making modifications, including but not limited to
software source code, documentation source, and
configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from
mechanical transformation or translation of a
Source form, including but not limited to compiled
object code, generated documentation, and conver-
sions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether
in Source or Object form, made available under the
License, as indicated by a copyright notice that is
included in or attached to the work (an example is
provided in the Appendix below).

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in
Source or Object form, that is based on (or derived
from) the Work and for which the editorial revisions,
annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of author-
ship. For the purposes of this License, Derivative
Works shall not include works that remain separable
from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the inter-
faces of, the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship,
including the original version of the Work and any
modifications or additions to that Work or Derivative
Works thereof, that is intentionally submitted to
Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright
owner or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized
to submit on behalf of the copyright owner. For the
purposes of this definition, "submitted" means any
form of electronic, verbal, or written communication
sent to the Licensor or its representatives, including
but not limited to communication on electronic mail-
ing lists, source code control systems, and issue
tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf
of, the Licensor for the purpose of discussing and
improving the Work, but excluding communication
that is conspicuously marked or otherwise desig-
nated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a
Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual
or Legal Entity on behalf of whom a Contribution has
been received by Licensor and subsequently incor-
porated within the Work.
2. Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms
and conditions of this License, each Contributor
hereby grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-

exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable copy-
right license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works
of, publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense,
and distribute the Work and such Derivative Works
in Source or Object form.

3. Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and
conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby
grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive,
no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable (except as
stated in this section) patent license to make, have
made, use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise
transfer the Work, where such license applies only
to those patent claims licensable by such Contribu-
tor that are necessarily infringed by their Contribu-
tion(s) alone or by combination of their
Contribution(s) with the Work to which such Contri-
bution(s) was submitted. If You institute patent litiga-
tion against any entity (including a cross-claim or
counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work or a
Contribution incorporated within the Work consti-
tutes direct or contributory patent infringement, then
any patent licenses granted to You under this
License for that Work shall terminate as of the date
such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute
copies of the Work or Derivative Works thereof in
any medium, with or without modifications, and in
Source or Object form, provided that You meet the
following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work
or Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prom-
inent notices stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Deriv-
ative Works that You distribute, all copyright, patent,
trademark, and attribution notices from the Source
form of the Work, excluding those notices that do
not pertain to any part of the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part
of its distribution, then any Derivative Works that
You distribute must include a readable copy of the
attribution notices contained within such NOTICE
file, excluding those notices that do not pertain to
any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one of
the following places: within a NOTICE text file dis-
tributed as part of the Derivative Works; within the
Source form or documentation, if provided along
with the Derivative Works; or, within a display gener-
ated by the Derivative Works, if and wherever such
third-party notices normally appear. The contents of
the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only
and do not modify the License. You may add Your
own attribution notices within Derivative Works that
You distribute, alongside or as an addendum to the
NOTICE text from the Work, provided
 that such additional attribution notices cannot be
construed as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your
modifications and may provide additional or different
license terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
or distribution of Your modifications, or for any such
Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise
complies with the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explic-
itly state otherwise, any Contribution intentionally
submitted for inclusion in the Work by You to the
Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or condi-
tions. Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein
shall supersede or modify the terms of any separate
license agreement you may have executed with
Licensor regarding such Contributions.

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permis-
sion to use the trade names, trademarks, service

marks, or product names of the Licensor, except as
required for reasonable and customary use in
describing the origin of the Work and reproducing
the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by appli-
cable law or agreed to in writing, Licensor provides
the Work (and each Contributor provides its Contri-
butions) on an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WAR-
RANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either
express or implied, including, without limitation, any
warranties or conditions of TITLE, NON-INFRINGE-
MENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsi-
ble for determining the appropriateness of using or
redistributing the Work and assume any risks asso-
ciated with Your exercise of permissions under this
License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no
legal theory, whether in tort (including negligence),
contract, or otherwise, unless required by applicable
law (such as deliberate and grossly negligent acts)
or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be lia-
ble to You for damages, including any direct, indi-
rect, special, incidental, or consequential damages
of any character arising as a result of this License or
out of the use or inability to use the Work (including
but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill, work
stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any
and all other commercial damages or losses), even
if such Contributor has been advised of the possibil-
ity of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While
redistributing the Work or Derivative Works thereof,
You may choose to offer, and charge a fee for,
acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity, or other
liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations,
You may act only on Your own behalf and on Your
sole responsibility, not on behalf of any other Con-
tributor, and only if You agree to indemnify, defend,
and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Con-
tributor by reason of your accepting any such war-
ranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

APPENDIX: How to apply the Apache License to
your work.

To apply the Apache License to your work, attach
the following boilerplate notice, with the fields
enclosed by brackets "[]" replaced with your own
identifying information. (Don�t include the brack-
ets!)  The text should be enclosed in the appropriate
comment syntax for the file format. We also recom-
mend that a file or class name and description of
purpose be included on the same "printed page" as
the copyright notice for easier identification within
third-party archives.

Copyright [yyyy] [name of copyright owner]

Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0
(the "License");
you may not use this file except in compliance with
the License.

You may obtain a copy of the License at

 http://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in
writing, software distributed under the License is
distributed on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF
ANY KIND, either express or implied.
See the License for the specific language governing
permissions and limitations under the License.



118

BSD License
Copyright (c) The Regents of the University of Cali-
fornia.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms,
with or without modification, are permitted provided
that the following conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the
above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the
following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the
above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the
following disclaimer in the documentation and/or
other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the University nor the names
of its contributors may be used to endorse or pro-
mote products derived from this software without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE
REGENTS AND CONTRIBUTORS ��AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FIT-
NESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DIS-
CLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE REGENTS
OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCURE-
MENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES;
LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSI-
NESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED
AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER
IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSI-
BILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE
Version 2, June 1991

Copyright (C) 1989, 1991 Free Software Founda-
tion, Inc.  
51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA  02110-
1301, USA

Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verba-
tim copies of this license document, but changing it
is not allowed.

Preamble

The licenses for most software are designed to take
away your freedom to share and change it. By con-
trast, the GNU General Public License is intended to
guarantee your freedom to share and change free
software--to make sure the software is free for all its
users. This General Public License applies to most
of the Free Software Foundation�s software and to
any other program whose authors commit to using
it. (Some other Free Software Foundation software
is covered by the GNU Lesser General Public
License instead.) You can apply it to your programs,
too.

When we speak of free software, we are referring to
freedom, not price. Our General Public Licenses are
designed to make sure that you have the freedom to
distribute copies of free software (and charge for
this service if you wish), that you receive source
code or can get it if you want it, that you can change
the software or use pieces of it in new free pro-
grams; and that you know you can do these things.

To protect your rights, we need to make restrictions
that forbid anyone to deny you these rights or to ask
you to surrender the rights. These restrictions trans-
late to certain responsibilities for you if you distribute
copies of the software, or if you modify it.

For example, if you distribute copies of such a pro-
gram, whether gratis or for a fee, you must give the
recipients all the rights that you have. You must
make sure that they, too, receive or can get the
source code. And you must show them these terms
so they know their rights.

We protect your rights with two steps: (1) copyright
the software, and (2) offer you this license which
gives you legal permission to copy, distribute and/or
modify the software.

Also, for each author�s protection and ours, we want
to make certain that everyone understands that
there is no warranty for this free software. If the soft-
ware is modified by someone else and passed on,
we want its recipients to know that what they have is
not the original, so that any problems introduced by
others will not reflect on the original authors� reputa-
tions.

Finally, any free program is threatened constantly by
software patents. We wish to avoid the danger that
redistributors of a free program will individually
obtain patent licenses, in effect making the program
proprietary. To prevent this, we have made it clear
that any patent must be licensed for everyone�s free
use or not licensed at all.

The precise terms and conditions for copying, distri-
bution and modification follow.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DIS-
TRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION

0. This License applies to any program or other
work which contains a notice placed by the copy-
right holder saying it may be distributed under the
terms of this General Public License. The "Pro-
gram", below, refers to any such program or work,
and a "work based on the Program" means either

the Program or any derivative work under copyright
law: that is to say, a work containing the Program or
a portion of it, either verbatim or with modifications
and/or translated into another language. (Hereinaf-
ter, translation is included without limitation in the
term "modification".) Each licensee is addressed as
"you".

Activities other than copying, distribution and modifi-
cation are not covered by this License; they are out-
side its scope. The act of running the Program is not
restricted, and the output from the Program is cov-
ered only if its contents constitute a work based on
the Program (independent of having been made by
running the Program). Whether that is true depends
on what the Program does.

1. You may copy and distribute verbatim copies of
the Program�s source code as you receive it, in any
medium, provided that you conspicuously and
appropriately publish on each copy an appropriate
copyright notice and disclaimer of warranty; keep
intact all the notices that refer to this License and to
the absence of any warranty; and give any other
recipients of the Program a copy of this License
along with the Program.

You may charge a fee for the physical act of trans-
ferring a copy, and you may at your option offer war-
ranty protection in exchange for a fee.

2. You may modify your copy or copies of the Pro-
gram or any portion of it, thus forming a work based
on the Program, and copy and distribute such modi-
fications or work under the terms of Section 1
above, provided that you also meet all of these con-
ditions:

a) You must cause the modified files to carry
prominent notices stating that you changed the
files and the date of any change.
b) You must cause any work that you distribute
or publish, that in whole or in part contains or is
derived from the Program or any part thereof, to
be licensed as a whole at no charge to all third
parties under the terms of this License.
c) If the modified program normally reads com-
mands interactively when run, you must cause it,
when started running for such interactive use in
the most ordinary way, to print or display an
announcement including an appropriate copy-
right notice and a notice that there is no warranty
(or else, saying that you provide a warranty) and
that users may redistribute the program under
these conditions, and telling the user how to view
a copy of this License. (Exception: if the Program
itself is interactive but does not normally print
such an announcement, your work based on the
Program is not required to print an announce-
ment.)

These requirements apply to the modified work as a
whole. If identifiable sections of that work are not
derived from the Program, and can be reasonably
considered independent and separate works in
themselves, then this License, and its terms, do not
apply to those sections when you distribute them as
separate works. But when you distribute the same
sections as part of a whole which is a work based on
the Program, the distribution of the whole must be
on the terms of this License, whose permissions for
other licensees extend to the entire whole, and thus
to each and every part regardless of who wrote it.

Thus, it is not the intent of this section to claim rights
or contest your rights to work written entirely by you;
rather, the intent is to exercise the right to control
the distribution of derivative or collective works
based on the Program.

In addition, mere aggregation of another work not
based on the Program with the Program (or with a
work based on the Program) on a volume of a stor-
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age or distribution medium does not bring the other
work under the scope of this License.

3. You may copy and distribute the Program (or a
work based on it, under Section 2) in object code or
executable form under the terms of Sections 1 and 2
above provided that you also do one of the follow-
ing:

a) Accompany it with the complete correspond-
ing machine-readable source code, which must
be distributed under the terms of Sections 1 and
2 above on a medium customarily used for soft-
ware interchange; or,
b) Accompany it with a written offer, valid for at
least three years, to give any third party, for a
charge no more than your cost of physically per-
forming source distribution, a complete machine-
readable copy of the corresponding source code,
to be distributed under the terms of Sections 1
and 2 above on a medium customarily used for
software interchange; or,
c) Accompany it with the information you
received as to the offer to distribute correspond-
ing source code. (This alternative is allowed only
for noncommercial distribution and only if you
received the program in object code or executa-
ble form with such an offer, in accord with Sub-
section b above.)

The source code for a work means the preferred
form of the work for making modifications to it. For
an executable work, complete source code means
all the source code for all modules it contains, plus
any associated interface definition files, plus the
scripts used to control compilation and installation of
the executable. However, as a special exception,
the source code distributed need not include any-
thing that is normally distributed (in either source or
binary form) with the major components (compiler,
kernel, and so on) of the operating system on which
the executable runs, unless that component itself
accompanies the executable.

If distribution of executable or object code is made
by offering access to copy from a designated place,
then offering equivalent access to copy the source
code from the same place counts as distribution of
the source code, even though third parties are not
compelled to copy the source along with the object
code.

4. You may not copy, modify, sublicense, or distrib-
ute the Program except as expressly provided under
this License. Any attempt otherwise to copy, modify,
sublicense or distribute the Program is void, and will
automatically terminate your rights under this
License. However, parties who have received cop-
ies, or rights, from you under this License will not
have their licenses terminated so long as such par-
ties remain in full compliance.

5. You are not required to accept this License, since
you have not signed it. However, nothing else grants
you permission to modify or distribute the Program
or its derivative works. These actions are prohibited
by law if you do not accept this License. Therefore,
by modifying or distributing the Program (or any
work based on the Program), you indicate your
acceptance of this License to do so, and all its terms
and conditions for copying, distributing or modifying
the Program or works based on it.

6. Each time you redistribute the Program (or any
work based on the Program), the recipient automati-
cally receives a license from the original licensor to
copy, distribute or modify the Program subject to
these terms and conditions. You may not impose
any further restrictions on the recipients� exercise of
the rights granted herein. You are not responsible
for enforcing compliance by third parties to this
License.

7. If, as a consequence of a court judgment or alle-
gation of patent infringement or for any other reason
(not limited to patent issues), conditions are
imposed on you (whether by court order, agreement
or otherwise) that contradict the conditions of this
License, they do not excuse you from the conditions
of this License. If you cannot distribute so as to sat-
isfy simultaneously your obligations under this
License and any other pertinent obligations, then as
a consequence you may not distribute the Program
at all. For example, if a patent license would not per-
mit royalty-free redistribution of the Program by all
those who receive copies directly or indirectly
through you, then the only way you could satisfy
both it and this License would be to refrain entirely
from distribution of the Program.

If any portion of this section is held invalid or unen-
forceable under any particular circumstance, the
balance of the section is intended to apply and the
section as a whole is intended to apply in other cir-
cumstances.

It is not the purpose of this section to induce you to
infringe any patents or other property right claims or
to contest validity of any such claims; this section
has the sole purpose of protecting the integrity of
the free software distribution system, which is imple-
mented by public license practices. Many people
have made generous contributions to the wide
range of software distributed through that system in
reliance on consistent application of that system; it
is up to the author/donor to decide if he or she is
willing to distribute software through any other sys-
tem and a licensee cannot impose that choice.

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear
what is believed to be a consequence of the rest of
this License.

8. If the distribution and/or use of the Program is
restricted in certain countries either by patents or by
copyrighted interfaces, the original copyright holder
who places the Program under this License may
add an explicit geographical distribution limitation
excluding those countries, so that distribution is per-
mitted only in or among countries not thus excluded.
In such case, this License incorporates the limitation
as if written in the body of this License.

9. The Free Software Foundation may publish
revised and/or new versions of the General Public
License from time to time. Such new versions will be
similar in spirit to the present version, but may differ
in detail to address new problems or concerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version num-
ber. If the Program specifies a version number of
this License which applies to it and "any later ver-
sion", you have the option of following the terms and
conditions either of that version or of any later ver-
sion published by the Free Software Foundation. If
the Program does not specify a version number of
this License, you may choose any version ever pub-
lished by the Free Software Foundation.

10. If you wish to incorporate parts of the Program
into other free programs whose distribution condi-
tions are different, write to the author to ask for per-
mission. For software which is copyrighted by the
Free Software Foundation, write to the Free Soft-
ware Foundation; we sometimes make exceptions
for this. Our decision will be guided by the two goals
of preserving the free status of all derivatives of our
free software and of promoting the sharing and
reuse of software generally.

NO WARRANTY

11. BECAUSE THE PROGRAM IS LICENSED
FREE OF CHARGE, THERE IS NO WARRANTY
FOR THE PROGRAM, TO THE EXTENT PERMIT-
TED BY APPLICABLE LAW. EXCEPT WHEN OTH-
ERWISE STATED IN WRITING THE COPYRIGHT

HOLDERS AND/OR OTHER PARTIES PROVIDE
THE PROGRAM "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY
OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABI-
LITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PUR-
POSE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY
AND PERFORMANCE OF THE PROGRAM IS
WITH YOU. SHOULD THE PROGRAM PROVE
DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE COST OF ALL
NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORREC-
TION.

12. IN NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLI-
CABLE LAW OR AGREED TO IN WRITING WILL
ANY COPYRIGHT HOLDER, OR ANY OTHER
PARTY WHO MAY MODIFY AND/OR REDISTRIB-
UTE THE PROGRAM AS PERMITTED ABOVE, BE
LIABLE TO YOU FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING
ANY GENERAL, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CON-
SEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE
USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE PROGRAM
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF
DATA OR DATA BEING RENDERED INACCURATE
OR LOSSES SUSTAINED BY YOU OR THIRD
PARTIES OR A FAILURE OF THE PROGRAM TO
OPERATE WITH ANY OTHER PROGRAMS),
EVEN IF SUCH HOLDER OR OTHER PARTY HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

How to Apply These Terms to Your New Programs

If you develop a new program, and you want it to be
of the greatest possible use to the public, the best
way to achieve this is to make it free software which
everyone can redistribute and change under these
terms.

To do so, attach the following notices to the pro-
gram. It is safest to attach them to the start of each
source file to most effectively convey the exclusion
of warranty; and each file should have at least the
"copyright" line and a pointer to where the full notice
is found.

one line to give the program�s name and an idea of
what it does.
Copyright (C) yyyy  name of author

This program is free software; you can redistribute it
and/or modify it under the terms of the GNU General
Public License as published by the Free Software
Foundation; either version 2 of the License, or (at
your option) any later version.

This program is distributed in the hope that it will be
useful, but WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY; without
even the implied warranty of MERCHANTABILITY
or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. See
the GNU General Public License for more details.

You should have received a copy of the GNU Gen-
eral Public License along with this program; if not,
write to the Free Software Foundation, Inc., 51
Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA  02110-
1301, USA.
Also add information on how to contact you by elec-
tronic and paper mail.

If the program is interactive, make it output a short
notice like this when it starts in an interactive mode:

Gnomovision version 69, Copyright (C) year name
of author
Gnomovision comes with ABSOLUTELY NO WAR-
RANTY; for details type �show w�. This is free soft-
ware, and you are welcome to redistribute it under
certain conditions; type �show c�  for details.
The hypothetical commands �show w� and �show c�
should show the appropriate parts of the General
Public License. Of course, the commands you use
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may be called something other than �show w� and
�show c�; they could even be mouse-clicks or menu
items--whatever suits your program.
You should also get your employer (if you work as a
programmer) or your school, if any, to sign a "copy-
right disclaimer" for the program, if necessary. Here
is a sample; alter the names:

Yoyodyne, Inc., hereby disclaims all copyright
interest in the program �Gnomovision�
(which makes passes at compilers) written 
by James Hacker.

signature of Ty Coon, 1 April 1989
Ty Coon, President of Vice
This General Public License does not permit incor-
porating your program into proprietary programs. If
your program is a subroutine library, you may con-
sider it more useful to permit linking proprietary
applications with the library. If this is what you want
to do, use the GNU Lesser General Public License
instead of this License.

GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE
Version 3, 29 June 2007

Copyright © 2007 Free Software Foundation, Inc.
<http://fsf.org/>

Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verba-
tim copies of this license document, but changing it
is not allowed.

Preamble

The GNU General Public License is a free, copyleft
license for software and other kinds of works.

The licenses for most software and other practical
works are designed to take away your freedom to
share and change the works. By contrast, the GNU
General Public License is intended to guarantee
your freedom to share and change all versions of a
program--to make sure it remains free software for
all its users. We, the Free Software Foundation, use
the GNU General Public License for most of our
software; it applies also to any other work released
this way by its authors. You can apply it to your pro-
grams, too.

When we speak of free software, we are referring to
freedom, not price. Our General Public Licenses are
designed to make sure that you have the freedom to
distribute copies of free software (and charge for
them if you wish), that you receive source code or
can get it if you want it, that you can change the
software or use pieces of it in new free programs,
and that you know you can do these things.

To protect your rights, we need to prevent others
from denying you these rights or asking you to sur-
render the rights. Therefore, you have certain
responsibilities if you distribute copies of the soft-
ware, or if you modify it: responsibilities to respect
the freedom of others.

For example, if you distribute copies of such a pro-
gram, whether gratis or for a fee, you must pass on
to the recipients the same freedoms that you
received. You must make sure that they, too, receive
or can get the source code. And you must show
them these terms so they know their rights.

Developers that use the GNU GPL protect your
rights with two steps: (1) assert copyright on the
software, and (2) offer you this License giving you
legal permission to copy, distribute and/or modify it.

For the developers' and authors' protection, the GPL
clearly explains that there is no warranty for this free
software. For both users' and authors' sake, the
GPL requires that modified versions be marked as
changed, so that their problems will not be attributed
erroneously to authors of previous versions.

Some devices are designed to deny users access to
install or run modified versions of the software inside
them, although the manufacturer can do so. This is
fundamentally incompatible with the aim of protect-
ing users' freedom to change the software. The sys-
tematic pattern of such abuse occurs in the area of
products for individuals to use, which is precisely
where it is most unacceptable. Therefore, we have
designed this version of the GPL to prohibit the
practice for those products. If such problems arise
substantially in other domains, we stand ready to
extend this provision to those domains in future ver-
sions of the GPL, as needed to protect the freedom
of users.

Finally, every program is threatened constantly by
software patents. States should not allow patents to
restrict development and use of software on gen-
eral-purpose computers, but in those that do, we
wish to avoid the special danger that patents applied

to a free program could make it effectively proprie-
tary. To prevent this, the GPL assures that patents
cannot be used to render the program non-free.

The precise terms and conditions for copying, distri-
bution and modification follow.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

0. Definitions.

“This License” refers to version 3 of the GNU Gen-
eral Public License.

“Copyright” also means copyright-like laws that
apply to other kinds of works, such as semiconduc-
tor masks.

“The Program” refers to any copyrightable work
licensed under this License. Each licensee is
addressed as “you”. “Licensees” and “recipients”
may be individuals or organizations.

To “modify” a work means to copy from or adapt all
or part of the work in a fashion requiring copyright
permission, other than the making of an exact copy.
The resulting work is called a “modified version” of
the earlier work or a work “based on” the earlier
work.

A “covered work” means either the unmodified Pro-
gram or a work based on the Program.

To “propagate” a work means to do anything with it
that, without permission, would make you directly or
secondarily liable for infringement under applicable
copyright law, except executing it on a computer or
modifying a private copy. Propagation includes cop-
ying, distribution (with or without modification), mak-
ing available to the public, and in some countries
other activities as well.

To “convey” a work means any kind of propagation
that enables other parties to make or receive cop-
ies. Mere interaction with a user through a computer
network, with no transfer of a copy, is not conveying.

An interactive user interface displays “Appropriate
Legal Notices” to the extent that it includes a con-
venient and prominently visible feature that (1) dis-
plays an appropriate copyright notice, and (2) tells
the user that there is no warranty for the work
(except to the extent that warranties are provided),
that licensees may convey the work under this
License, and how to view a copy of this License. If
the interface presents a list of user commands or
options, such as a menu, a prominent item in the list
meets this criterion.

1. Source Code.

The “source code” for a work means the preferred
form of the work for making modifications to it.
“Object code” means any non-source form of a
work.

A “Standard Interface” means an interface that
either is an official standard defined by a recognized
standards body, or, in the case of interfaces speci-
fied for a particular programming language, one that
is widely used among developers working in that
language.

The “System Libraries” of an executable work
include anything, other than the work as a whole,
that (a) is included in the normal form of packaging
a Major Component, but which is not part of that
Major Component, and (b) serves only to enable
use of the work with that Major Component, or to
implement a Standard Interface for which an imple-
mentation is available to the public in source code
form. A “Major Component”, in this context, means a
major essential component (kernel, window system,
and so on) of the specific operating system (if any)
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on which the executable work runs, or a compiler
used to produce the work, or an object code inter-
preter used to run it.

The “Corresponding Source” for a work in object
code form means all the source code needed to
generate, install, and (for an executable work) run
the object code and to modify the work, including
scripts to control those activities. However, it does
not include the work's System Libraries, or general-
purpose tools or generally available free programs
which are used unmodified in performing those
activities but which are not part of the work. For
example, Corresponding Source includes interface
definition files associated with source files for the
work, and the source code for shared libraries and
dynamically linked subprograms that the work is
specifically designed to require, such as by intimate
data communication or control flow between those
subprograms and other parts of the work.

The Corresponding Source need not include any-
thing that users can regenerate automatically from
other parts of the Corresponding Source.

The Corresponding Source for a work in source
code form is that same work.

2. Basic Permissions.

All rights granted under this License are granted for
the term of copyright on the Program, and are irrev-
ocable provided the stated conditions are met. This
License explicitly affirms your unlimited permission
to run the unmodified Program. The output from run-
ning a covered work is covered by this License only
if the output, given its content, constitutes a covered
work. This License acknowledges your rights of fair
use or other equivalent, as provided by copyright
law.

You may make, run and propagate covered works
that you do not convey, without conditions so long
as your license otherwise remains in force. You may
convey covered works to others for the sole purpose
of having them make modifications exclusively for
you, or provide you with facilities for running those
works, provided that you comply with the terms of
this License in conveying all material for which you
do not control copyright. Those thus making or run-
ning the covered works for you must do so exclu-
sively on your behalf, under your direction and
control, on terms that prohibit them from making any
copies of your copyrighted material outside their
relationship with you.

Conveying under any other circumstances is permit-
ted solely under the conditions stated below. Subli-
censing is not allowed; section 10 makes it
unnecessary.

3. Protecting Users' Legal Rights From Anti-Circum-
vention Law.

No covered work shall be deemed part of an effec-
tive technological measure under any applicable law
fulfilling obligations under article 11 of the WIPO
copyright treaty adopted on 20 December 1996, or
similar laws prohibiting or restricting circumvention
of such measures.

When you convey a covered work, you waive any
legal power to forbid circumvention of technological
measures to the extent such circumvention is
effected by exercising rights under this License with
respect to the covered work, and you disclaim any
intention to limit operation or modification of the
work as a means of enforcing, against the work's
users, your or third parties' legal rights to forbid cir-
cumvention of technological measures.

4. Conveying Verbatim Copies.

You may convey verbatim copies of the Program's
source code as you receive it, in any medium, pro-
vided that you conspicuously and appropriately pub-
lish on each copy an appropriate copyright notice;
keep intact all notices stating that this License and
any non-permissive terms added in accord with sec-
tion 7 apply to the code; keep intact all notices of the
absence of any warranty; and give all recipients a
copy of this License along with the Program.

You may charge any price or no price for each copy
that you convey, and you may offer support or war-
ranty protection for a fee.

5. Conveying Modified Source Versions.

You may convey a work based on the Program, or
the modifications to produce it from the Program, in
the form of source code under the terms of section
4, provided that you also meet all of these condi-
tions:

* a) The work must carry prominent notices stat-
ing that you modified it, and giving a relevant
date.
* b) The work must carry prominent notices stat-
ing that it is released under this License and any
conditions added under section 7. This require-
ment modifies the requirement in section 4 to
“keep intact all notices”.
* c) You must license the entire work, as a whole,
under this License to anyone who comes into
possession of a copy. This License will therefore
apply, along with any applicable section 7 addi-
tional terms, to the whole of the work, and all its
parts, regardless of how they are packaged. This
License gives no permission to license the work
in any other way, but it does not invalidate such
permission if you have separately received it.
* d) If the work has interactive user interfaces,
each must display Appropriate Legal Notices;
however, if the Program has interactive inter-
faces that do not display Appropriate Legal
Notices, your work need not make them do so.

A compilation of a covered work with other separate
and independent works, which are not by their
nature extensions of the covered work, and which
are not combined with it such as to form a larger
program, in or on a volume of a storage or distribu-
tion medium, is called an “aggregate” if the compila-
tion and its resulting copyright are not used to limit
the access or legal rights of the compilation's users
beyond what the individual works permit. Inclusion
of a covered work in an aggregate does not cause
this License to apply to the other parts of the aggre-
gate.

6. Conveying Non-Source Forms.

You may convey a covered work in object code form
under the terms of sections 4 and 5, provided that
you also convey the machine-readable Correspond-
ing Source under the terms of this License, in one of
these ways:

* a) Convey the object code in, or embodied in, a
physical product (including a physical distribution
medium), accompanied by the Corresponding
Source fixed on a durable physical medium cus-
tomarily used for software interchange.
* b) Convey the object code in, or embodied in, a
physical product (including a physical distribution
medium), accompanied by a written offer, valid
for at least three years and valid for as long as
you offer spare parts or customer support for that
product model, to give anyone who possesses
the object code either (1) a copy of the Corre-
sponding Source for all the software in the prod-
uct that is covered by this License, on a durable
physical medium customarily used for software
interchange, for a price no more than your rea-
sonable cost of physically performing this con-
veying of source, or (2) access to copy the

Corresponding Source from a network server at
no charge.
* c) Convey individual copies of the object code
with a copy of the written offer to provide the Cor-
responding Source. This alternative is allowed
only occasionally and noncommercially, and only
if you received the object code with such an
offer, in accord with subsection 6b.
* d) Convey the object code by offering access
from a designated place (gratis or for a charge),
and offer equivalent access to the Correspond-
ing Source in the same way through the same
place at no further charge. You need not require
recipients to copy the Corresponding Source
along with the object code. If the place to copy
the object code is a network server, the Corre-
sponding Source may be on a different server
(operated by you or a third party) that supports
equivalent copying facilities, provided you main-
tain clear directions next to the object code say-
ing where to find the Corresponding Source.
Regardless of what server hosts the Corre-
sponding Source, you remain obligated to
ensure that it is available for as long as needed
to satisfy these requirements.
* e) Convey the object code using peer-to-peer
transmission, provided you inform other peers
where the object code and Corresponding
Source of the work are being offered to the gen-
eral public at no charge under subsection 6d.

A separable portion of the object code, whose
source code is excluded from the Corresponding
Source as a System Library, need not be included in
conveying the object code work.

A “User Product” is either (1) a “consumer product”,
which means any tangible personal property which
is normally used for personal, family, or household
purposes, or (2) anything designed or sold for incor-
poration into a dwelling. In determining whether a
product is a consumer product, doubtful cases shall
be resolved in favor of coverage. For a particular
product received by a particular user, “normally
used” refers to a typical or common use of that class
of product, regardless of the status of the particular
user or of the way in which the particular user actu-
ally uses, or expects or is expected to use, the prod-
uct. A product is a consumer product regardless of
whether the product has substantial commercial,
industrial or non-consumer uses, unless such uses
represent the only significant mode of use of the
product.

“Installation Information” for a User Product means
any methods, procedures, authorization keys, or
other information required to install and execute
modified versions of a covered work in that User
Product from a modified version of its Correspond-
ing Source. The information must suffice to ensure
that the continued functioning of the modified object
code is in no case prevented or interfered with
solely because modification has been made.

If you convey an object code work under this section
in, or with, or specifically for use in, a User Product,
and the conveying occurs as part of a transaction in
which the right of possession and use of the User
Product is transferred to the recipient in perpetuity
or for a fixed term (regardless of how the transaction
is characterized), the Corresponding Source con-
veyed under this section must be accompanied by
the Installation Information. But this requirement
does not apply if neither you nor any third party
retains the ability to install modified object code on
the User Product (for example, the work has been
installed in ROM).

The requirement to provide Installation Information
does not include a requirement to continue to pro-
vide support service, warranty, or updates for a work
that has been modified or installed by the recipient,
or for the User Product in which it has been modified
or installed. Access to a network may be denied
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when the modification itself materially and adversely
affects the operation of the network or violates the
rules and protocols for communication across the
network.

Corresponding Source conveyed, and Installation
Information provided, in accord with this section
must be in a format that is publicly documented (and
with an implementation available to the public in
source code form), and must require no special
password or key for unpacking, reading or copying.

7. Additional Terms.

“Additional permissions” are terms that supplement
the terms of this License by making exceptions from
one or more of its conditions. Additional permissions
that are applicable to the entire Program shall be
treated as though they were included in this
License, to the extent that they are valid under appli-
cable law. If additional permissions apply only to
part of the Program, that part may be used sepa-
rately under those permissions, but the entire Pro-
gram remains governed by this License without
regard to the additional permissions.

When you convey a copy of a covered work, you
may at your option remove any additional permis-
sions from that copy, or from any part of it. (Addi-
tional permissions may be written to require their
own removal in certain cases when you modify the
work.) You may place additional permissions on
material, added by you to a covered work, for which
you have or can give appropriate copyright permis-
sion.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this License,
for material you add to a covered work, you may (if
authorized by the copyright holders of that material)
supplement the terms of this License with terms:

* a) Disclaiming warranty or limiting liability differ-
ently from the terms of sections 15 and 16 of this
License; or
* b) Requiring preservation of specified reasona-
ble legal notices or author attributions in that
material or in the Appropriate Legal Notices dis-
played by works containing it; or
* c) Prohibiting misrepresentation of the origin of
that material, or requiring that modified versions
of such material be marked in reasonable ways
as different from the original version; or
* d) Limiting the use for publicity purposes of
names of licensors or authors of the material; or
* e) Declining to grant rights under trademark law
for use of some trade names, trademarks, or ser-
vice marks; or
* f) Requiring indemnification of licensors and
authors of that material by anyone who conveys
the material (or modified versions of it) with con-
tractual assumptions of liability to the recipient,
for any liability that these contractual assump-
tions directly impose on those licensors and
authors.

All other non-permissive additional terms are con-
sidered “further restrictions” within the meaning of
section 10. If the Program as you received it, or any
part of it, contains a notice stating that it is governed
by this License along with a term that is a further
restriction, you may remove that term. If a license
document contains a further restriction but permits
relicensing or conveying under this License, you
may add to a covered work material governed by
the terms of that license document, provided that
the further restriction does not survive such relicens-
ing or conveying.

If you add terms to a covered work in accord with
this section, you must place, in the relevant source
files, a statement of the additional terms that apply
to those files, or a notice indicating where to find the
applicable terms.

Additional terms, permissive or non-permissive,
may be stated in the form of a separately written
license, or stated as exceptions; the above require-
ments apply either way.

8. Termination.

You may not propagate or modify a covered work
except as expressly provided under this License.
Any attempt otherwise to propagate or modify it is
void, and will automatically terminate your rights
under this License (including any patent licenses
granted under the third paragraph of section 11).

However, if you cease all violation of this License,
then your license from a particular copyright holder
is reinstated (a) provisionally, unless and until the
copyright holder explicitly and finally terminates your
license, and (b) permanently, if the copyright holder
fails to notify you of the violation by some reasona-
ble means prior to 60 days after the cessation.

Moreover, your license from a particular copyright
holder is reinstated permanently if the copyright
holder notifies you of the violation by some reasona-
ble means, this is the first time you have received
notice of violation of this License (for any work) from
that copyright holder, and you cure the violation
prior to 30 days after your receipt of the notice.

Termination of your rights under this section does
not terminate the licenses of parties who have
received copies or rights from you under this
License. If your rights have been terminated and not
permanently reinstated, you do not qualify to receive
new licenses for the same material under section
10.

9. Acceptance Not Required for Having Copies.

You are not required to accept this License in order
to receive or run a copy of the Program. Ancillary
propagation of a covered work occurring solely as a
consequence of using peer-to-peer transmission to
receive a copy likewise does not require accept-
ance. However, nothing other than this License
grants you permission to propagate or modify any
covered work. These actions infringe copyright if
you do not accept this License. Therefore, by modi-
fying or propagating a covered work, you indicate
your acceptance of this License to do so.

10. Automatic Licensing of Downstream Recipients.

Each time you convey a covered work, the recipient
automatically receives a license from the original
licensors, to run, modify and propagate that work,
subject to this License. You are not responsible for
enforcing compliance by third parties with this
License.

An “entity transaction” is a transaction transferring
control of an organization, or substantially all assets
of one, or subdividing an organization, or merging
organizations. If propagation of a covered work
results from an entity transaction, each party to that
transaction who receives a copy of the work also
receives whatever licenses to the work the party's
predecessor in interest had or could give under the
previous paragraph, plus a right to possession of
the Corresponding Source of the work from the pre-
decessor in interest, if the predecessor has it or can
get it with reasonable efforts.

You may not impose any further restrictions on the
exercise of the rights granted or affirmed under this
License. For example, you may not impose a
license fee, royalty, or other charge for exercise of
rights granted under this License, and you may not
initiate litigation (including a cross-claim or counter-
claim in a lawsuit) alleging that any patent claim is
infringed by making, using, selling, offering for sale,
or importing the Program or any portion of it.

11. Patents.

A “contributor” is a copyright holder who authorizes
use under this License of the Program or a work on
which the Program is based. The work thus licensed
is called the contributor's “contributor version”.

A contributor's “essential patent claims” are all pat-
ent claims owned or controlled by the contributor,
whether already acquired or hereafter acquired, that
would be infringed by some manner, permitted by
this License, of making, using, or selling its contribu-
tor version, but do not include claims that would be
infringed only as a consequence of further modifica-
tion of the contributor version. For purposes of this
definition, “control” includes the right to grant patent
sublicenses in a manner consistent with the require-
ments of this License.

Each contributor grants you a non-exclusive, world-
wide, royalty-free patent license under the contribu-
tor's essential patent claims, to make, use, sell, offer
for sale, import and otherwise run, modify and prop-
agate the contents of its contributor version.

In the following three paragraphs, a “patent license”
is any express agreement or commitment, however
denominated, not to enforce a patent (such as an
express permission to practice a patent or covenant
not to sue for patent infringement). To “grant” such a
patent license to a party means to make such an
agreement or commitment not to enforce a patent
against the party.

If you convey a covered work, knowingly relying on
a patent license, and the Corresponding Source of
the work is not available for anyone to copy, free of
charge and under the terms of this License, through
a publicly available network server or other readily
accessible means, then you must either (1) cause
the Corresponding Source to be so available, or (2)
arrange to deprive yourself of the benefit of the pat-
ent license for this particular work, or (3) arrange, in
a manner consistent with the requirements of this
License, to extend the patent license to downstream
recipients. “Knowingly relying” means you have
actual knowledge that, but for the patent license,
your conveying the covered work in a country, or
your recipient's use of the covered work in a coun-
try, would infringe one or more identifiable patents in
that country that you have reason to believe are
valid.

If, pursuant to or in connection with a single transac-
tion or arrangement, you convey, or propagate by
procuring conveyance of, a covered work, and grant
a patent license to some of the parties receiving the
covered work authorizing them to use, propagate,
modify or convey a specific copy of the covered
work, then the patent license you grant is automati-
cally extended to all recipients of the covered work
and works based on it.

A patent license is “discriminatory” if it does not
include within the scope of its coverage, prohibits
the exercise of, or is conditioned on the non-exer-
cise of one or more of the rights that are specifically
granted under this License. You may not convey a
covered work if you are a party to an arrangement
with a third party that is in the business of distribut-
ing software, under which you make payment to the
third party based on the extent of your activity of
conveying the work, and under which the third party
grants, to any of the parties who would receive the
covered work from you, a discriminatory patent
license (a) in connection with copies of the covered
work conveyed by you (or copies made from those
copies), or (b) primarily for and in connection with
specific products or compilations that contain the
covered work, unless you entered into that arrange-
ment, or that patent license was granted, prior to 28
March 2007.
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Nothing in this License shall be construed as
excluding or limiting any implied license or other
defenses to infringement that may otherwise be
available to you under applicable patent law.

12. No Surrender of Others' Freedom.

If conditions are imposed on you (whether by court
order, agreement or otherwise) that contradict the
conditions of this License, they do not excuse you
from the conditions of this License. If you cannot
convey a covered work so as to satisfy simultane-
ously your obligations under this License and any
other pertinent obligations, then as a consequence
you may not convey it at all. For example, if you
agree to terms that obligate you to collect a royalty
for further conveying from those to whom you con-
vey the Program, the only way you could satisfy
both those terms and this License would be to
refrain entirely from conveying the Program.

13. Use with the GNU Affero General Public
License.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this License,
you have permission to link or combine any covered
work with a work licensed under version 3 of the
GNU Affero General Public License into a single
combined work, and to convey the resulting work.
The terms of this License will continue to apply to
the part which is the covered work, but the special
requirements of the GNU Affero General Public
License, section 13, concerning interaction through
a network will apply to the combination as such.

14. Revised Versions of this License.

The Free Software Foundation may publish revised
and/or new versions of the GNU General Public
License from time to time. Such new versions will be
similar in spirit to the present version, but may differ
in detail to address new problems or concerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version num-
ber. If the Program specifies that a certain numbered
version of the GNU General Public License “or any
later version” applies to it, you have the option of fol-
lowing the terms and conditions either of that num-
bered version or of any later version published by
the Free Software Foundation. If the Program does
not specify a version number of the GNU General
Public License, you may choose any version ever
published by the Free Software Foundation.

If the Program specifies that a proxy can decide
which future versions of the GNU General Public
License can be used, that proxy's public statement
of acceptance of a version permanently authorizes
you to choose that version for the Program.

Later license versions may give you additional or
different permissions. However, no additional obli-
gations are imposed on any author or copyright
holder as a result of your choosing to follow a later
version.

15. Disclaimer of Warranty.

THERE IS NO WARRANTY FOR THE PROGRAM,
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE
LAW. EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE STATED IN
WRITING THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND/OR
OTHER PARTIES PROVIDE THE PROGRAM “AS
IS” WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EITHER
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PAR-
TICULAR PURPOSE. THE ENTIRE RISK AS TO
THE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE OF THE
PROGRAM IS WITH YOU. SHOULD THE PRO-
GRAM PROVE DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE
COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR
OR CORRECTION.

16. Limitation of Liability.

IN NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLICA-
BLE LAW OR AGREED TO IN WRITING WILL ANY
COPYRIGHT HOLDER, OR ANY OTHER PARTY
WHO MODIFIES AND/OR CONVEYS THE PRO-
GRAM AS PERMITTED ABOVE, BE LIABLE TO
YOU FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY GEN-
ERAL, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUEN-
TIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR
INABILITY TO USE THE PROGRAM (INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF DATA OR DATA
BEING RENDERED INACCURATE OR LOSSES
SUSTAINED BY YOU OR THIRD PARTIES OR A
FAILURE OF THE PROGRAM TO OPERATE WITH
ANY OTHER PROGRAMS), EVEN IF SUCH
HOLDER OR OTHER PARTY HAS BEEN
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAM-
AGES.

17. Interpretation of Sections 15 and 16.

If the disclaimer of warranty and limitation of liability
provided above cannot be given local legal effect
according to their terms, reviewing courts shall
apply local law that most closely approximates an
absolute waiver of all civil liability in connection with
the Program, unless a warranty or assumption of lia-
bility accompanies a copy of the Program in return
for a fee.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS
How to Apply These Terms to Your New Programs

If you develop a new program, and you want it to be
of the greatest possible use to the public, the best
way to achieve this is to make it free software which
everyone can redistribute and change under these
terms.

To do so, attach the following notices to the pro-
gram. It is safest to attach them to the start of each
source file to most effectively state the exclusion of
warranty; and each file should have at least the
“copyright” line and a pointer to where the full notice
is found.

<one line to give the program's name and a brief
idea of what it does.>
Copyright (C) <year>  <name of author>

This program is free software: you can redistribute it
and/or modify it under the terms of the GNU General
Public License as published by the Free Software
Foundation, either version 3 of the License, or (at
your option) any later version.

This program is distributed in the hope that it will be
useful, but WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY; without
even the implied warranty of MERCHANTABILITY
or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  See
the GNU General Public License for more details.

You should have received a copy of the GNU Gen-
eral Public License along with this program.  If not,
see <http://www.gnu.org/licenses/>.

Also add information on how to contact you by elec-
tronic and paper mail.

If the program does terminal interaction, make it out-
put a short notice like this when it starts in an inter-
active mode:

<program>  Copyright (C) <year>  <name of
author>
This program comes with ABSOLUTELY NO WAR-
RANTY; for details type �show w'.
This is free software, and you are welcome to redis-
tribute it under certain conditions; type �show c' for
details.

The hypothetical commands �show w' and �show c'
should show the appropriate parts of the General

Public License. Of course, your program's com-
mands might be different; for a GUI interface, you
would use an “about box”.

You should also get your employer (if you work as a
programmer) or school, if any, to sign a “copyright
disclaimer” for the program, if necessary. For more
information on this, and how to apply and follow the
GNU GPL, see <http://www.gnu.org/licenses/>.

The GNU General Public License does not permit
incorporating your program into proprietary pro-
grams. If your program is a subroutine library, you
may consider it more useful to permit linking propri-
etary applications with the library. If this is what you
want to do, use the GNU Lesser General Public
License instead of this License. But first, please
read <http://www.gnu.org/philosophy/why-not-
lgpl.html>.
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GNU LESSER GENERAL PUBLIC
LICENSE

Version 2.1, February 1999

Copyright (C) 1991, 1999 Free Software Founda-
tion, Inc.
51 Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA  02110-
1301  USA
Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verba-
tim copies of this license document, but changing it
is not allowed.

[This is the first released version of the Lesser GPL.
It also counts as the successor of the GNU Library
Public License, version 2, hence the version number
2.1.]

Preamble

The licenses for most software are designed to take
away your freedom to share and change it. By con-
trast, the GNU General Public Licenses are
intended to guarantee your freedom to share and
change free software--to make sure the software is
free for all its users.

This license, the Lesser General Public License,
applies to some specially designated software pack-
ages--typically libraries--of the Free Software Foun-
dation and other authors who decide to use it. You
can use it too, but we suggest you first think care-
fully about whether this license or the ordinary Gen-
eral Public License is the better strategy to use in
any particular case, based on the explanations
below.

When we speak of free software, we are referring to
freedom of use, not price. Our General Public
Licenses are designed to make sure that you have
the freedom to distribute copies of free software
(and charge for this service if you wish); that you
receive source code or can get it if you want it; that
you can change the software and use pieces of it in
new free programs; and that you are informed that
you can do these things.

To protect your rights, we need to make restrictions
that forbid distributors to deny you these rights or to
ask you to surrender these rights. These restrictions
translate to certain responsibilities for you if you dis-
tribute copies of the library or if you modify it.

For example, if you distribute copies of the library,
whether gratis or for a fee, you must give the recipi-
ents all the rights that we gave you. You must make
sure that they, too, receive or can get the source
code. If you link other code with the library, you must
provide complete object files to the recipients, so
that they can relink them with the library after mak-
ing changes to the library and recompiling it. And
you must show them these terms so they know their
rights.

We protect your rights with a two-step method: (1)
we copyright the library, and (2) we offer you this
license, which gives you legal permission to copy,
distribute and/or modify the library.

To protect each distributor, we want to make it very
clear that there is no warranty for the free library.
Also, if the library is modified by someone else and
passed on, the recipients should know that what
they have is not the original version, so that the orig-
inal author�s reputation will not be affected by prob-
lems that might be introduced by others.

Finally, software patents pose a constant threat to
the existence of any free program. We wish to make
sure that a company cannot effectively restrict the
users of a free program by obtaining a restrictive
license from a patent holder. Therefore, we insist
that any patent license obtained for a version of the

library must be consistent with the full freedom of
use specified in this license.

Most GNU software, including some libraries, is cov-
ered by the ordinary GNU General Public License.
This license, the GNU Lesser General Public
License, applies to certain designated libraries, and
is quite different from the ordinary General Public
License. We use this license for certain libraries in
order to permit linking those libraries into non-free
programs.

When a program is linked with a library, whether
statically or using a shared library, the combination
of the two is legally speaking a combined work, a
derivative of the original library. The ordinary Gen-
eral Public License therefore permits such linking
only if the entire combination fits its criteria of free-
dom. The Lesser General Public License permits
more lax criteria for linking other code with the
library.

We call this license the "Lesser" General Public
License because it does Less to protect the user�s
freedom than the ordinary General Public License. It
also provides other free software developers Less of
an advantage over competing non-free programs.
These disadvantages are the reason we use the
ordinary General Public License for many libraries.
However, the Lesser license provides advantages in
certain special circumstances.

For example, on rare occasions, there may be a
special need to encourage the widest possible use
of a certain library, so that it becomes a de-facto
standard. To achieve this, non-free programs must
be allowed to use the library. A more frequent case
is that a free library does the same job as widely
used non-free libraries. In this case, there is little to
gain by limiting the free library to free software only,
so we use the Lesser General Public License.

In other cases, permission to use a particular library
in non-free programs enables a greater number of
people to use a large body of free software. For
example, permission to use the GNU C Library in
non-free programs enables many more people to
use the whole GNU operating system, as well as its
variant, the GNU/Linux operating system.

Although the Lesser General Public License is Less
protective of the users� freedom, it does ensure that
the user of a program that is linked with the Library
has the freedom and the wherewithal to run that pro-
gram using a modified version of the Library.

The precise terms and conditions for copying, distri-
bution and modification follow. Pay close attention to
the difference between a "work based on the library"
and a "work that uses the library". The former con-
tains code derived from the library, whereas the lat-
ter must be combined with the library in order to run.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DIS-
TRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION

0. This License Agreement applies to any software
library or other program which contains a notice
placed by the copyright holder or other authorized
party saying it may be distributed under the terms of
this Lesser General Public License (also called "this
License"). Each licensee is addressed as "you".

A "library" means a collection of software functions
and/or data prepared so as to be conveniently linked
with application programs (which use some of those
functions and data) to form executables.

The "Library", below, refers to any such software
library or work which has been distributed under
these terms. A "work based on the Library" means
either the Library or any derivative work under copy-
right law: that is to say, a work containing the Library
or a portion of it, either verbatim or with modifica-

tions and/or translated straightforwardly into another
language. (Hereinafter, translation is included with-
out limitation in the term "modification".)

"Source code" for a work means the preferred form
of the work for making modifications to it. For a
library, complete source code means all the source
code for all modules it contains, plus any associated
interface definition files, plus the scripts used to con-
trol compilation and installation of the library.

Activities other than copying, distribution and modifi-
cation are not covered by this License; they are out-
side its scope. The act of running a program using
the Library is not restricted, and output from such a
program is covered only if its contents constitute a
work based on the Library (independent of the use
of the Library in a tool for writing it). Whether that is
true depends on what the Library does and what the
program that uses the Library does.

1. You may copy and distribute verbatim copies of
the Library�s complete source code as you receive
it, in any medium, provided that you conspicuously
and appropriately publish on each copy an appropri-
ate copyright notice and disclaimer of warranty;
keep intact all the notices that refer to this License
and to the absence of any warranty; and distribute a
copy of this License along with the Library.

You may charge a fee for the physical act of trans-
ferring a copy, and you may at your option offer war-
ranty protection in exchange for a fee.

2. You may modify your copy or copies of the Library
or any portion of it, thus forming a work based on
the Library, and copy and distribute such modifica-
tions or work under the terms of Section 1 above,
provided that you also meet all of these conditions:

a) The modified work must itself be a software
library.
b) You must cause the files modified to carry
prominent notices stating that you changed the
files and the date of any change.
c) You must cause the whole of the work to be
licensed at no charge to all third parties under
the terms of this License.
d) If a facility in the modified Library refers to a
function or a table of data to be supplied by an
application program that uses the facility, other
than as an argument passed when the facility is
invoked, then you must make a good faith effort
to ensure that, in the event an application does
not supply such function or table, the facility still
operates, and performs whatever part of its pur-
pose remains meaningful.
(For example, a function in a library to compute
square roots has a purpose that is entirely well-
defined independent of the application. There-
fore, Subsection 2d requires that any applica-
tion-supplied function or table used by this
function must be optional: if the application does
not supply it, the square root function must still
compute square roots.)

These requirements apply to the modified work as a
whole. If identifiable sections of that work are not
derived from the Library, and can be reasonably
considered independent and separate works in
themselves, then this License, and its terms, do not
apply to those sections when you distribute them as
separate works. But when you distribute the same
sections as part of a whole which is a work based on
the Library, the distribution of the whole must be on
the terms of this License, whose permissions for
other licensees extend to the entire whole, and thus
to each and every part regardless of who wrote it.

Thus, it is not the intent of this section to claim rights
or contest your rights to work written entirely by you;
rather, the intent is to exercise the right to control
the distribution of derivative or collective works
based on the Library.
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In addition, mere aggregation of another work not
based on the Library with the Library (or with a work
based on the Library) on a volume of a storage or
distribution medium does not bring the other work
under the scope of this License.

3. You may opt to apply the terms of the ordinary
GNU General Public License instead of this License
to a given copy of the Library. To do this, you must
alter all the notices that refer to this License, so that
they refer to the ordinary GNU General Public
License, version 2, instead of to this License. (If a
newer version than version 2 of the ordinary GNU
General Public License has appeared, then you can
specify that version instead if you wish.) Do not
make any other change in these notices.

Once this change is made in a given copy, it is irre-
versible for that copy, so the ordinary GNU General
Public License applies to all subsequent copies and
derivative works made from that copy.

This option is useful when you wish to copy part of
the code of the Library into a program that is not a
library.

4. You may copy and distribute the Library (or a por-
tion or derivative of it, under Section 2) in object
code or executable form under the terms of Sec-
tions 1 and 2 above provided that you accompany it
with the complete corresponding machine-readable
source code, which must be distributed under the
terms of Sections 1 and 2 above on a medium cus-
tomarily used for software interchange.

If distribution of object code is made by offering
access to copy from a designated place, then offer-
ing equivalent access to copy the source code from
the same place satisfies the requirement to distrib-
ute the source code, even though third parties are
not compelled to copy the source along with the
object code.

5. A program that contains no derivative of any por-
tion of the Library, but is designed to work with the
Library by being compiled or linked with it, is called
a "work that uses the Library". Such a work, in isola-
tion, is not a derivative work of the Library, and
therefore falls outside the scope of this License.

However, linking a "work that uses the Library" with
the Library creates an executable that is a derivative
of the Library (because it contains portions of the
Library), rather than a "work that uses the library".
The executable is therefore covered by this License.
Section 6 states terms for distribution of such exe-
cutables.

When a "work that uses the Library" uses material
from a header file that is part of the Library, the
object code for the work may be a derivative work of
the Library even though the source code is not.
Whether this is true is especially significant if the
work can be linked without the Library, or if the work
is itself a library. The threshold for this to be true is
not precisely defined by law.

If such an object file uses only numerical parame-
ters, data structure layouts and accessors, and
small macros and small inline functions (ten lines or
less in length), then the use of the object file is unre-
stricted, regardless of whether it is legally a deriva-
tive work. (Executables containing this object code
plus portions of the Library will still fall under Section
6.)

Otherwise, if the work is a derivative of the Library,
you may distribute the object code for the work
under the terms of Section 6. Any executables con-
taining that work also fall under Section 6, whether
or not they are linked directly with the Library itself.

6. As an exception to the Sections above, you may
also combine or link a "work that uses the Library"

with the Library to produce a work containing por-
tions of the Library, and distribute that work under
terms of your choice, provided that the terms permit
modification of the work for the customer�s own use
and reverse engineering for debugging such modifi-
cations.

You must give prominent notice with each copy of
the work that the Library is used in it and that the
Library and its use are covered by this License. You
must supply a copy of this License. If the work dur-
ing execution displays copyright notices, you must
include the copyright notice for the Library among
them, as well as a reference directing the user to the
copy of this License. Also, you must do one of these
things:

a) Accompany the work with the complete corre-
sponding machine-readable source code for the
Library including whatever changes were used in
the work (which must be distributed under Sec-
tions 1 and 2 above); and, if the work is an exe-
cutable linked with the Library, with the complete
machine-readable "work that uses the Library",
as object code and/or source code, so that the
user can modify the Library and then relink to
produce a modified executable containing the
modified Library. (It is understood that the user
who changes the contents of definitions files in
the Library will not necessarily be able to recom-
pile the application to use the modified defini-
tions.)
b) Use a suitable shared library mechanism for
linking with the Library. A suitable mechanism is
one that (1) uses at run time a copy of the library
already present on the user�s computer system,
rather than copying library functions into the exe-
cutable, and (2) will operate properly with a mod-
ified version of the library, if the user installs one,
as long as the modified version is interface-com-
patible with the version that the work was made
with.
c) Accompany the work with a written offer, valid
for at least three years, to give the same user the
materials specified in Subsection 6a, above, for
a charge no more than the cost of performing
this distribution.
d) If distribution of the work is made by offering
access to copy from a designated place, offer
equivalent access to copy the above specified
materials from the same place.
e) Verify that the user has already received a
copy of these materials or that you have already
sent this user a copy.

For an executable, the required form of the "work
that uses the Library" must include any data and
utility programs needed for reproducing the execut-
able from it. However, as a special exception, the
materials to be distributed need not include anything
that is normally distributed (in either source or
binary form) with the major components (compiler,
kernel, and so on) of the operating system on which
the executable runs, unless that component itself
accompanies the executable.

It may happen that this requirement contradicts the
license restrictions of other proprietary libraries that
do not normally accompany the operating system.
Such a contradiction means you cannot use both
them and the Library together in an executable that
you distribute.

7. You may place library facilities that are a work
based on the Library side-by-side in a single library
together with other library facilities not covered by
this License, and distribute such a combined library,
provided that the separate distribution of the work
based on the Library and of the other library facilities
is otherwise permitted, and provided that you do
these two things:

a) Accompany the combined library with a copy
of the same work based on the Library, uncom-

bined with any other library facilities. This must
be distributed under the terms of the Sections
above.
b) Give prominent notice with the combined
library of the fact that part of it is a work based on
the Library, and explaining where to find the
accompanying uncombined form of the same
work.

8. You may not copy, modify, sublicense, link with, or
distribute the Library except as expressly provided
under this License. Any attempt otherwise to copy,
modify, sublicense, link with, or distribute the Library
is void, and will automatically terminate your rights
under this License. However, parties who have
received copies, or rights, from you under this
License will not have their licenses terminated so
long as such parties remain in full compliance.

9. You are not required to accept this License, since
you have not signed it. However, nothing else grants
you permission to modify or distribute the Library or
its derivative works. These actions are prohibited by
law if you do not accept this License. Therefore, by
modifying or distributing the Library (or any work
based on the Library), you indicate your acceptance
of this License to do so, and all its terms and condi-
tions for copying, distributing or modifying the
Library or works based on it.

10. Each time you redistribute the Library (or any
work based on the Library), the recipient automati-
cally receives a license from the original licensor to
copy, distribute, link with or modify the Library sub-
ject to these terms and conditions. You may not
impose any further restrictions on the recipients�
exercise of the rights granted herein. You are not
responsible for enforcing compliance by third parties
with this License.

11. If, as a consequence of a court judgment or alle-
gation of patent infringement or for any other reason
(not limited to patent issues), conditions are
imposed on you (whether by court order, agreement
or otherwise) that contradict the conditions of this
License, they do not excuse you from the conditions
of this License. If you cannot distribute so as to sat-
isfy simultaneously your obligations under this
License and any other pertinent obligations, then as
a consequence you may not distribute the Library at
all. For example, if a patent license would not permit
royalty-free redistribution of the Library by all those
who receive copies directly or indirectly through you,
then the only way you could satisfy both it and this
License would be to refrain entirely from distribution
of the Library.

If any portion of this section is held invalid or unen-
forceable under any particular circumstance, the
balance of the section is intended to apply, and the
section as a whole is intended to apply in other cir-
cumstances.

It is not the purpose of this section to induce you to
infringe any patents or other property right claims or
to contest validity of any such claims; this section
has the sole purpose of protecting the integrity of
the free software distribution system which is imple-
mented by public license practices. Many people
have made generous contributions to the wide
range of software distributed through that system in
reliance on consistent application of that system; it
is up to the author/donor to decide if he or she is
willing to distribute software through any other sys-
tem and a licensee cannot impose that choice.

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear
what is believed to be a consequence of the rest of
this License.

12. If the distribution and/or use of the Library is
restricted in certain countries either by patents or by
copyrighted interfaces, the original copyright holder
who places the Library under this License may add
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an explicit geographical distribution limitation
excluding those countries, so that distribution is per-
mitted only in or among countries not thus excluded.
In such case, this License incorporates the limitation
as if written in the body of this License.

13. The Free Software Foundation may publish
revised and/or new versions of the Lesser General
Public License from time to time. Such new versions
will be similar in spirit to the present version, but
may differ in detail to address new problems or con-
cerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version num-
ber. If the Library specifies a version number of this
License which applies to it and "any later version",
you have the option of following the terms and con-
ditions either of that version or of any later version
published by the Free Software Foundation. If the
Library does not specify a license version number,
you may choose any version ever published by the
Free Software Foundation.

14. If you wish to incorporate parts of the Library into
other free programs whose distribution conditions
are incompatible with these, write to the author to
ask for permission. For software which is copy-
righted by the Free Software Foundation, write to
the Free Software Foundation; we sometimes make
exceptions for this. Our decision will be guided by
the two goals of preserving the free status of all
derivatives of our free software and of promoting the
sharing and reuse of software generally.

NO WARRANTY

15. BECAUSE THE LIBRARY IS LICENSED FREE
OF CHARGE, THERE IS NO WARRANTY FOR
THE LIBRARY, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW. EXCEPT WHEN OTHERWISE
STATED IN WRITING THE COPYRIGHT HOLD-
ERS AND/OR OTHER PARTIES PROVIDE THE
LIBRARY "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY
KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FIT-
NESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE
ENTIRE RISK AS TO THE QUALITY AND PER-
FORMANCE OF THE LIBRARY IS WITH YOU.
SHOULD THE LIBRARY PROVE DEFECTIVE,
YOU ASSUME THE COST OF ALL NECESSARY
SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION.

16. IN NO EVENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY APPLI-
CABLE LAW OR AGREED TO IN WRITING WILL
ANY COPYRIGHT HOLDER, OR ANY OTHER
PARTY WHO MAY MODIFY AND/OR REDISTRIB-
UTE THE LIBRARY AS PERMITTED ABOVE, BE
LIABLE TO YOU FOR DAMAGES, INCLUDING
ANY GENERAL, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CON-
SEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE
USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE LIBRARY
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF
DATA OR DATA BEING RENDERED INACCURATE
OR LOSSES SUSTAINED BY YOU OR THIRD
PARTIES OR A FAILURE OF THE LIBRARY TO
OPERATE WITH ANY OTHER SOFTWARE),
EVEN IF SUCH HOLDER OR OTHER PARTY HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

How to Apply These Terms to Your New Libraries

If you develop a new library, and you want it to be of
the greatest possible use to the public, we recom-
mend making it free software that everyone can
redistribute and change. You can do so by permit-
ting redistribution under these terms (or, alterna-
tively, under the terms of the ordinary General
Public License).

To apply these terms, attach the following notices to
the library. It is safest to attach them to the start of
each source file to most effectively convey the
exclusion of warranty; and each file should have at
least the "copyright" line and a pointer to where the
full notice is found.

one line to give the library�s name and an idea of
what it does.
Copyright (C) year  name of author

This library is free software; you can redistribute it
and/or modify it under the terms of the GNU Lesser
General Public License as published by the Free
Software Foundation; either version 2.1 of the
License, or (at your option) any later version.

This library is distributed in the hope that it will be
useful, but WITHOUT ANY WARRANTY; without
even the implied warranty of
MERCHANTABILITY or FITNESS FOR A PAR-
TICULAR PURPOSE.  See the GNU
Lesser General Public License for more details.

You should have received a copy of the GNU Lesser
General Public License along with this library; if not,
write to the Free Software Foundation, Inc., 51
Franklin Street, Fifth Floor, Boston, MA  02110-1301
USA
Also add information on how to contact you by elec-
tronic and paper mail.

You should also get your employer (if you work as a
programmer) or your school, if any, to sign a "copy-
right disclaimer" for the library, if necessary. Here is
a sample; alter the names:

Yoyodyne, Inc., hereby disclaims all copyright inter-
est in the library �Frob� (a library for tweaking knobs)
written by James Random Hacker.

signature of Ty Coon, 1 April 1990
Ty Coon, President of Vice
That�s all there is to it!

GNU LESSER GENERAL PUBLIC
LICENSE
Version 3, 29 June 2007

Copyright © 2007 Free Software Foundation, Inc.
<http://fsf.org/>

Everyone is permitted to copy and distribute verba-
tim copies of this license document, but changing it
is not allowed.

This version of the GNU Lesser General Public
License incorporates the terms and conditions of
version 3 of the GNU General Public License, sup-
plemented by the additional permissions listed
below.

0. Additional Definitions.

As used herein, “this License” refers to version 3 of
the GNU Lesser General Public License, and the
“GNU GPL” refers to version 3 of the GNU General
Public License.

“The Library” refers to a covered work governed by
this License, other than an Application or a Com-
bined Work as defined below.

An “Application” is any work that makes use of an
interface provided by the Library, but which is not
otherwise based on the Library. Defining a subclass
of a class defined by the Library is deemed a mode
of using an interface provided by the Library.

A “Combined Work” is a work produced by combin-
ing or linking an Application with the Library. The
particular version of the Library with which the Com-
bined Work was made is also called the “Linked Ver-
sion”.

The “Minimal Corresponding Source” for a Com-
bined Work means the Corresponding Source for
the Combined Work, excluding any source code for
portions of the Combined Work that, considered in
isolation, are based on the Application, and not on
the Linked Version.

The “Corresponding Application Code” for a Com-
bined Work means the object code and/or source
code for the Application, including any data and util-
ity programs needed for reproducing the Combined
Work from the Application, but excluding the System
Libraries of the Combined Work.

1. Exception to Section 3 of the GNU GPL.

You may convey a covered work under sections 3
and 4 of this License without being bound by section
3 of the GNU GPL.

2. Conveying Modified Versions.

If you modify a copy of the Library, and, in your mod-
ifications, a facility refers to a function or data to be
supplied by an Application that uses the facility
(other than as an argument passed when the facility
is invoked), then you may convey a copy of the
modified version:

* a) under this License, provided that you make a
good faith effort to ensure that, in the event an
Application does not supply the function or data,
the facility still operates, and performs whatever
part of its purpose remains meaningful, or
* b) under the GNU GPL, with none of the addi-
tional permissions of this License applicable to
that copy.

3. Object Code Incorporating Material from Library
Header Files.

The object code form of an Application may incorpo-
rate material from a header file that is part of the
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Library. You may convey such object code under
terms of your choice, provided that, if the incorpo-
rated material is not limited to numerical parame-
ters, data structure layouts and accessors, or small
macros, inline functions and templates (ten or fewer
lines in length), you do both of the following:

* a) Give prominent notice with each copy of the
object code that the Library is used in it and that
the Library and its use are covered by this
License.
* b) Accompany the object code with a copy of
the GNU GPL and this license document.

4. Combined Works.

You may convey a Combined Work under terms of
your choice that, taken together, effectively do not
restrict modification of the portions of the Library
contained in the Combined Work and reverse engi-
neering for debugging such modifications, if you
also do each of the following:

* a) Give prominent notice with each copy of the
Combined Work that the Library is used in it and
that the Library and its use are covered by this
License.
* b) Accompany the Combined Work with a copy
of the GNU GPL and this license document.
* c) For a Combined Work that displays copyright
notices during execution, include the copyright
notice for the Library among these notices, as
well as a reference directing the user to the cop-
ies of the GNU GPL and this license document.
* d) Do one of the following:

o 0) Convey the Minimal Corresponding
Source under the terms of this License, and
the Corresponding Application Code in a form
suitable for, and under terms that permit, the
user to recombine or relink the Application
with a modified version of the Linked Version
to produce a modified Combined Work, in the
manner specified by section 6 of the GNU
GPL for conveying Corresponding Source.
o 1) Use a suitable shared library mechanism
for linking with the Library. A suitable mecha-
nism is one that (a) uses at run time a copy of
the Library already present on the user's
computer system, and (b) will operate prop-
erly with a modified version of the Library that
is interface-compatible with the Linked Ver-
sion.

* e) Provide Installation Information, but only if
you would otherwise be required to provide such
information under section 6 of the GNU GPL,
and only to the extent that such information is
necessary to install and execute a modified ver-
sion of the Combined Work produced by recom-
bining or relinking the Application with a modified
version of the Linked Version. (If you use option
4d0, the Installation Information must accom-
pany the Minimal Corresponding Source and
Corresponding Application Code. If you use
option 4d1, you must provide the Installation
Information in the manner specified by section 6
of the GNU GPL for conveying Corresponding
Source.)

5. Combined Libraries.

You may place library facilities that are a work
based on the Library side by side in a single library
together with other library facilities that are not
Applications and are not covered by this License,
and convey such a combined library under terms of
your choice, if you do both of the following:

* a) Accompany the combined library with a copy
of the same work based on the Library, uncom-
bined with any other library facilities, conveyed
under the terms of this License.
* b) Give prominent notice with the combined
library that part of it is a work based on the

Library, and explaining where to find the accom-
panying uncombined form of the same work.

6. Revised Versions of the GNU Lesser General
Public License.

The Free Software Foundation may publish revised
and/or new versions of the GNU Lesser General
Public License from time to time. Such new versions
will be similar in spirit to the present version, but
may differ in detail to address new problems or con-
cerns.

Each version is given a distinguishing version num-
ber. If the Library as you received it specifies that a
certain numbered version of the GNU Lesser Gen-
eral Public License “or any later version” applies to
it, you have the option of following the terms and
conditions either of that published version or of any
later version published by the Free Software Foun-
dation. If the Library as you received it does not
specify a version number of the GNU Lesser Gen-
eral Public License, you may choose any version of
the GNU Lesser General Public License ever pub-
lished by the Free Software Foundation.

If the Library as you received it specifies that a
proxy can decide whether future versions of the
GNU Lesser General Public License shall apply,
that proxy's public statement of acceptance of any
version is permanent authorization for you to
choose that version for the Library.
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(58-M03 WEEE battery en 01)

(58-M03 WEEE battery fr 01)

Information for users on collection and disposal of old equipment and used batteries:
These symbols on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents mean that used electrical and 
electronic products and batteries should not be mixed with general household waste.
For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products and used batteries, please take them to applicable 
collection points, in accordance with your national legislation.

By disposing of these products and batteries correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and prevent any 
potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise arise from inappropriate 
waste handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products and batteries, please contact your local 
municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of sale where you purchased the items. 

For business users in the European Union:
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for further 
information.

Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union:
These symbols are only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please contact your local 
authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two symbol examples):
This symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. In this case it complies with the requirement set 
by the EU Battery Directive for the chemical involved.

Informations concernant la collecte et le traitement des piles usagées et des déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques

Les symboles sur les produits, l'emballage et/ou les documents joints signifient que les produits électriques ou 
électroniques usagés ainsi que les piles usagées ne doivent pas être mélangés avec les déchets domestiques 
habituels.
Pour un traitement, une récupération et un recyclage appropriés des déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques et des piles usagées, veuillez les déposer aux points de collecte prévus à cet effet, conformément à 
la réglementation nationale.

En vous débarrassant correctement des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques et des piles usagées, 
vous contribuerez à la sauvegarde de précieuses ressources et à la prévention de potentiels effets négatifs sur la 
santé humaine qui pourraient advenir lors d'un traitement inapproprié des déchets.

Pour plus d'informations à propos de la collecte et du recyclage des déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques et des piles usagées, veuillez contacter votre municipalité, votre service de traitement des déchets ou 
le point de vente où vous avez acheté les produits. 

Pour les professionnels dans l'Union européenne :
Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques, veuillez contacter 
votre vendeur ou fournisseur pour plus d'informations.

Informations sur la mise au rebut dans d'autres pays en dehors de l'Union européenne :
Ces symboles sont seulement valables dans l'Union européenne. Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de déchets 
d’équipements électriques et électroniques ou de piles usagées, veuillez contacter les autorités locales ou votre 
fournisseur et demander la méthode de traitement appropriée.

Note pour le symbole « pile » (deux exemples de symbole ci-dessous) :
Ce symbole peut être utilisé en combinaison avec un symbole chimique. Dans ce cas, il respecte les exigences 
établies par la directive européenne relative aux piles pour le produit chimique en question.
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(58-M02 WEEE de 03)

Informationen zur Rückgabe von Elektro -und Elektronikgeräten, Lampen und Batterien, gültig für 
Deutschland

Elektro- und Elektronische Altgeräte beinhalten eine Vielzahl von wertvollen und wiederverwendbaren Rohstoffen und gehören im 
Falle einer Entsorgung nicht in die Restmülltonne, sondern Altgeräte sind getrennt zu sammeln und zu entsorgen. Besitzer von 
Altgeräten tragen damit zur sicheren Entsorgung bei und helfen, mögliche umwelt- oder gesundheitsschädlichen Folgen zu 
vermeiden.

Zerstörungsfrei entnehmbare Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren sowie Lampen, sind vor der Entsorgung zu entfernen und getrennt 
zu behandeln. Alte oder defekte Batterien und Akkus können überall dort, wo Batterien verkauft werden, kostenfrei zurückgegeben 
werden. Ebenso die kommunalen Wertstoffhöfe nehmen alte Batterien und Akkus zurück. Das Symbol mit der durchgestrichenen 
Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass Batterien und/oder Akkus getrennt vom Hausmüll gesammelt und entsorgt werden müssen.

Wenn die Batterie oder der Akku mehr als die in der europäischen Batterie-Richtlinie spezifizierten Werte für Blei (Pb), Quecksilber 
(Hg) und/oder Kadmium (Cd) enthält, werden die chemischen Symbole für Blei (Pb), Quecksilber (Hg) und/oder Kadmium (Cd) 
unter dem Symbol mit der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne angezeigt.

Indem Sie Batterien separat sammeln, tragen Sie zur sicheren Entsorgung von Produkten und Batterien bei und helfen damit, 
mögliche umwelt- oder gesundheitsschädliche Folgen zu vermeiden. Bringen Sie dazu alle Batterien und/oder Akkus zu Ihrem 
örtlichen Wertstoffhof oder einem Geschäft bzw. einer Einrichtung, wo diese Geräte zur umweltfreundlichen Entsorgung gesammelt 
werden.

Batterien und Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung Risiken für Mensch und Umwelt bedeuten. Insbesondere bei 
Lithium handelt es sich um ein sehr reaktionsfreudiges und brennbares Metall, dass in Batterien oder Akkus bei unsachgemäßem 
Umgang Sicherheitsrisiken birgt, wie z. B. Kurzschlussgefahr, Hitzeentwicklung, Brand oder Austritt von umweltgefährdenden 
Stoffen. Lithium-Akkus müssen aus Sicherheitsgründen vor der Entsorgung gesichert werden. Kleben Sie die Anschlüsse mit 
Isolierband ab.

Hinweis zur Verpflichtung von Vertreibern zur unentgeltlichen Rücknahme von Altgeräten in Bezug auf 
Elektrogesetz §17 Absatz 1 und 2:

Rücknahmepflicht größerer Elektrofachmärkte (also Elektro-Fachgeschäfte, mit einer Verkaufsfläche für Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräte von mindestens 400 m2),

Rücknahmepflicht für Lebensmittelläden mit einer Gesamtverkaufsfläche von mindestens 800 m2, die mehrmals 
pro Jahr oder dauerhaft Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen.

Diese Händler müssen bei der Abgabe eines neuen Elektrogeräts an einen Endnutzer ein Altgerät der gleichen Art kostenfrei 
zurücknehmen (1:1-Rücknahme); dies gilt auch für Lieferungen an private Haushalte.

Diese Händler sind verpflichtet von Endnutzern bis zu drei kleine Altgeräte (keine äußere Abmessung größer als 25 cm) kostenfrei 
im Einzelhandelsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe zu diesem zurücknehmen, ohne dass dies an einen Neukauf geknüpft 
werden darf (0:1-Rücknahme).

Diese Rücknahmepflichten gelten auch für den Versandhandel, wobei die Pflicht zur 1:1-Rücknahme im privaten Haushalt nur für 
Wärmeüberträger (Kühl-/Gefriergeräte, Klimageräte u.a.), Bildschirmgeräte und Großgeräte gilt; für die die 1:1-Rücknahme von 
Lampen, Kleingeräten und kleinen ITK-Geräten durch Endnutzer sowie die 0:1-Rücknahme müssen Versandhändler 
Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer Entfernung zum Endverbraucher bereitstellen.

Als Hersteller informieren wir darüber, dass Altgeräte privater Haushalte (B2C Geräte) an einer dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstelle 
zurückgegeben werden können. Für Details wenden Sie sich an Ihre örtliche Behörden. Weiterführende Informationen finden Sie 
hier: https://www.stiftung-ear.de/de/startseite oder hier: https://e-schrott-entsorgen.org/.

Achtung: Die Verantwortung für das Löschen von personenbezogenen Daten, die sich auf dem zu entsorgenden 
Gerät befinden, liegt beim Endnutzer!

Das Symbol mit der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne weist darauf hin, dass Produkte, deren Batterien/Akkumulatoren 
und/oder Verpackungen getrennt vom Hausmüll gesammelt und entsorgt werden müssen. Der schwarze Balken 
zeigt an, dass das Produkt nach dem 13. August 2005 auf den Markt gebracht wurde.

Die Sammel- und Recyclingquoten der Bundesrepublik Deutschland können auf der Seite des 
Bundesumweltministeriums eingesehen werden: https://www.bmuv.de/themen/wasser-ressourcen-abfall/
kreislaufwirtschaft/statistiken/elektro-und-elektronikaltgeraete.
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(58-M03 WEEE battery it 01)

Información para usuarios sobre la recogida y eliminación de los equipos antiguos y las pilas usadas
Estos símbolos en los productos, embalajes y documentos anexos significan que los productos eléctricos y 
electrónicos y sus pilas no deben mezclarse con los desperdicios domésticos normales.
Para el tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje apropiados de los productos antiguos y las pilas usadas, llévelos a 
puntos de reciclaje correspondientes, de acuerdo con la legislación nacional.
Al deshacerse de estos productos y pilas de forma correcta, ayudará a ahorrar recursos valiosos y a impedir los 
posibles efectos desfavorables en la salud humana y en el entorno que de otro modo se producirían si se trataran 
los desperdicios de modo inapropiado.
Para obtener más información acerca de la recogida y el reciclaje de los productos antiguos y las pilas, póngase en 
contacto con las autoridades locales, con el servicio de eliminación de basuras o con el punto de venta donde 
adquirió los artículos. 
Para los usuarios empresariales de la Unión Europea:
Si desea desechar equipos eléctricos y electrónicos, póngase en contacto con su vendedor o proveedor para 
obtener más información.
Información sobre la eliminación en otros países fuera de la Unión Europea:
Estos símbolos solamente son válidos en la Unión Europea. Si desea desechar estos artículos, póngase en 
contacto con las autoridades locales o con el vendedor y pregúnteles el método correcto.
Nota sobre el símbolo de pila (dos ejemplos de símbolos en la parte inferior):
Este símbolo se puede utilizar en combinación con un símbolo químico. En este caso, cumple el requisito 
establecido por la Directiva de la UE sobre pilas correspondiente a la sustancia química utilizada.

Informações para os usuários relativas à coleta e à eliminação de baterias e equipamentos usados
Os símbolos ilustrados, presentes em produtos, embalagens e/ou incluídos na documentação associada, indicam 
que as baterias e os produtos elétricos e eletrônicos usados não devem ser descartados juntamente com os 
resíduos domésticos em geral.
O procedimento correto consiste no tratamento, na recuperação e na reciclagem de produtos e baterias usados, 
que devem ser levados aos pontos de coleta adequados, em conformidade com a legislação nacional em vigor.
O descarte desses produtos e baterias de forma adequada permite poupar recursos valiosos e evitar potenciais 
efeitos prejudiciais para a saúde pública e para o ambiente, associados ao processamento incorreto dos resíduos.
Para obter mais informações relativas à coleta e à reciclagem de baterias e produtos usados, contate as autoridades 
locais, o serviço de descarte de resíduos ou o ponto de venda onde foram adquiridos os itens relevantes.
Informações para usuários empresariais na União Europeia:
Para descartar equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos, contate o seu revendedor ou fornecedor para obter 
informações adicionais.
Informações relativas ao descarte em países não pertencentes à União Europeia:
Estes símbolos são válidos exclusivamente na União Europeia. Caso pretenda descartar esses tipos de itens, 
contate as autoridades locais ou o seu revendedor e informe-se sobre o procedimento correto de descarte.
Nota relativa ao símbolo referente a baterias (os dois exemplos de símbolos na parte inferior):
Este símbolo poderá ser apresentado juntamente com um símbolo químico. Nesse caso, ele estará em conformidade 
com os requisitos estabelecidos na diretiva da UE sobre baterias no âmbito do elemento químico relacionado.

Informazioni per gli utenti sulla raccolta e lo smaltimento di vecchia attrezzatura e batterie usate
Questi simboli sui prodotti, sull'imballaggio e/o sui documenti che li accompagnano, indicano che i prodotti elettrici 
ed elettronici e le batterie non devono essere mischiati con i rifiuti generici.
Per il trattamento, il recupero e il riciclaggio appropriato di vecchi prodotti e batterie usate, si prega di portarli ai 
punti di raccolta designati, in accordo con la legislazione locale.
Smaltendo correttamente questi prodotti e batterie si potranno recuperare risorse preziose, oltre a prevenire 
potenziali effetti negativi sulla salute e l'ambiente che potrebbero sorgere a causa del trattamento improprio dei rifiuti.
Per ulteriori informazioni sulla raccolta e il riciclaggio di vecchi prodotti e batterie, si prega di contattare l’amministrazione 
comunale locale, il servizio di smaltimento dei rifiuti o il punto vendita dove sono stati acquistati gli articoli. 
Per utenti imprenditori dell'Unione europea:
Se si desidera scartare attrezzatura elettrica ed elettronica, si prega di contattare il proprio rivenditore o il proprio 
fornitore per ulteriori informazioni.
Informazioni sullo smaltimento negli altri Paesi al di fuori dell'Unione europea:
Questi simboli sono validi solamente nell'Unione Europea; se si desidera scartare questi articoli, si prega di 
contattare le autorità locali o il rivenditore e richiedere informazioni sulla corretta modalità di smaltimento.
Note per il simbolo della batteria (in basso due esempi del simbolo):
È possibile che questo simbolo sia usato in combinazione con un simbolo chimico. Questo caso è conforme al 
requisito stabilito dalle Direttive UE sulle batterie relative agli elementi chimici contenuti.
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